
Published for your convenience by Rick Gibson & Julia Perrie of Royal LePage in the Comox Valley  www.rickgibson.ca 
If you are looking for more information, wish to advertise, or want to submit information for future issues please contact us at (250) 334-3124.

The weather was perfect that February day 
in 1975 with lots of sun and Alex Linton, 
a Campbell River businessman, was driving 
home that Sunday afternoon after a day 
skiing the Kandahar at Forbidden Plateau... 

An avid skier, Linton glances out the window of his
moving vehicle and spies the bulk of Mount
Washington looming in the distance. His first thought
was to marvel at the massive blanket of snow that cov-
ered the mountain. Wondering how deep the snow was
on the backside of the mountain, which was hidden
from sight, Linton finished his drive and called his

Exclusive to The Marmot

Mount Washington
Winter ‘03 ~ Spring ‘04
Accommodation Guide

T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N

Y O U R  G U I D E  T O  W H AT ' S  U P  O N  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N   Volume 14 #1 •  Winter 2003~Spring 2004

friend, Henry Norie to see if his new helicopter might be available in the
morning for a look around the mountain.

The next day, Norie and Linton are ensconced in the chopper a few hundred
feet above the mile high summit of Mount Washington. Linton's eye has
already spotted natural bowls, lots of vertical and tons of snow. Norie,
who doesn't ski, is infected by his colleague's enthusiasm. Both were
amazed at the sheer amount of snow and that no one had yet estab-
lished a ski area on the mountain. Flying back to Campbell River, the
two formulate a plan. A plan that will see them shaking the hand of the
Chairman of the Board of Crown Zellerback a mere 16 months later. It
seals the land purchase and Mt. Washington Ski Resort Ltd. is born. 
Continued on page 3

"It's amazing what one quick, seemingly innocent glance
out of a car window can set in motion.”

Bear Lodge Coming Out Of Hibernation! See page 2

Photos courtesy Mount Washington Alpine Resort



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 2

Mount Washington Alpine Resort
General Manager Peter Gibson is
playing his cards close to his chest
these days when it comes to announcing
any ski terrain expansion.

Skiers are waiting impatiently for the
Alpine Resort to announce plans for its
newest lift into the Outback – the McKay
Lake area on the “other” side of the moun-
tain. The lift line was cut last October, prep
work has been completed in the load and
unload areas, a revolutionary chair config-
uration has been chosen – now all the
Resort needs is a successful season finan-
cially.

“We’re hoping that if we have a good
Christmas we can make a positive
announcement in January,” Gibson
hedged.

“We’ve signed a contract for the lift, but 

Bear Lodge Coming 
Out Of Hibernation!

Have you ever wondered what
that building foundation was 
that sits right next door to
Deer Lodge?  

Don’t you wish that they would just get
on with building whatever it is so you
could get a good look at some beautiful
new construction on Mount Washington?
Well, have I got news for you!  Bear Lodge
is finally on its way!

It’s been a few years since Mount
Washington had any brand new condos for
sale and I’m happy to report that this sum-
mer, we will hear the sound of hammers
once again.  Designed in a style reminis-
cent of it’s older sibling Deer Lodge, Bear
Lodge will have all the style and sophisti-
cation of a Whistler-styled lodge while at
the same time providing the slope side
functionality so many people are searching
for on our mountain.

Featuring one,  two and three bedroom
plans that provide enough variations to
whet an array of appetites, Bear Lodge will
be able to deliver something to please most
people.  With high quality Appia construc-
tion and fine attention to details, this will

T H E  I N S I D E
S C O O P

P. 3 • Comox Airport/Flight Expansion

P. 4 • Olympic Push Underway

• Summer Visits Exceed 1,000,000

P. 5 • Mountain Biking Ripping Success

• Mount Washington Fresh Faces

P. 6 • Explore the Comox Valley

P. 9 • Profile: Harry Measure

P. 11 • Exclusive! Mount Washington 
Accommodations & Events Guide

P. 17 • Transportation/Towing Services

P. 19 • Emergency Services Update

• The Resort as Home Sweet Home

P. 20 • Snow To Surf Makes Changes

P. 21 • RCMP Presence Increases

• RV Park Becomes Visitor Parking

P. 25 • Real Estate Guide

be one lodge you’ll be proud to call your
own.

I am currently accumulating a list of
potential purchasers in anticipation of
being able to presell the condos.  If you are
interested in having your name added to
this list or have an interest in any of the
other wonderful properties for sale on the
mountain, please give me a call.  I would
love to hear from you!

Rick Gibson
of Royal LePage in the Comox Valley

250-334-7503
www.rickgibson.ca  rick@rickgibson.ca

The View From Here
Rick Gibson

Advanced skiers and boarders anticipate access
to ‘The Outback’, advanced terrain in the

McKay Lake area.

we have a clause in the contract that, if we
have a bad Christmas, we have the right to
delay it,” he said. “Behind the scenes, the
wheels are turning.”

“We have a plan for it; we don’t want to
be hasty about it,” Director of Public
Relations Dave Hampshire said. “We’re
going to take a look at our financial picture
as the season begins. We’d like to see the
chair open in December 2004.”

The new chair – a fixed-grip quad --
would open up another 500 acres of terrain
for double-black diamond skiers: a first for
the 25-year-old Alpine Resort.

“It’s absolutely gorgeous,” Hampshire
said. The chair is revolutionary in that it
will be a double-loading chairlift. A station
will be located at either side of “Little
Washington”, the peak leading down into
McKay Lake. Skiers will take a lift to the top
of Little Washington. Another lift on the
other side will bring skiers back up to the
peak.

Continued on page 22

Will Christmas Bring a New Chair Lift 
to Mount Washington?

Get into All-Wheel Drive starting at $22,995

2004 Impressa

Photos courtesy Mount Washington Alpine Resort

www.rickgibson.ca



Page 3T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4

Turning 25
Continued from page 1

The word gets out and in December
1979, the world begins to flock to a snow-
choked mountain on an Island in the
Pacific.

Twenty-five seasons. Twenty thousand,
four hundred and forty six centimeters of
snow. Still no snow making equipment... who
needs it, considering the massive amount
of annual snowfall? And enough visitors
each year since 1998 to populate a city
larger than Victoria. A whimsical glance
out of a window at a mountain of snow
over a quarter century before has brought
us here. Mount Washington is truly what
dreams are made of. Dreams of ocean
views and knee deep powder."

From its humble beginnings in 1979,
with two chairlifts and a rough road, Mount
Washington is now the third most visited
ski resort in British Columbia. Resort staff 
will celebrate the Alpine Resort’s 25th
anniversary in December.

It’s a far cry from a sunny day in 1975,
when Alex Linton, a Campbell River busi-
nessman and avid skier, first spied the
looming hulk of Mount Washington. The
next day, he asked friend Henry Norie to fly
over the peak in his new helicopter. The
pair spied the wondrous blanket of snow
on a pristine Mount Washington peak and
an idea germinated. Four years later, on the
snow-choked slopes of Vancouver Island’s
largest ski resort, reality was born.

“The mountain was a dream of Alex’s
(Linton) and Henry’s (Norie) and I think it
far exceeded anything they dreamed of,”
Mount Washington General Manager Peter
Gibson said.

Hampshire asked CH Television to create
a video for the 25th anniversary. “We had
to gather up all the old news footage from
1977 … when they were building the original

Resort. Of course, it was all on 16-millimetre
film.” The television station went through
its own archives too, and came up with the
video.

“Amongst the group that was planning
this (25th anniversary), very little attitude-
wise has changed,” Hampshire said. “It’s
still very much a humble place. We don’t
have a ‘boutique look’ to the mountain like
some places do.”

Hampshire said attitude is something
Resort staff looks for when hiring new per-
sonnel: how they fit in not only with the
public, but with the Resort team itself. “The
main thing we’re selling is fun,” he
quipped.

After 25 years, Mount Washington is
making more of a name for itself than ever,
he added. “It’s amazing how everything’s
just falling into place. We’re starting to be
recognized by people across the country
and in the United States as a desirable des-
tination.”

For many years Mount Washington was
regarded as a ‘rubber tire resort’ – people
only drove there. Now, with WestJet con-
necting Albertans to the Island Resort, the
world has opened.

“We’ve got a pretty strong vision of what
we want to be and do,” Gibson said. “I
think the times are pretty exciting.”

A new regional airline is now servicing
the Comox Valley, and two more only
have to give the final nod before offering
international flights. And that’s good
news for Chuck Fast, Comox Valley
Airport Manager.

Central Mountain Air began flying a
Vancouver-Comox-Campbell River route at
the beginning of December, providing serv-
ice directly to the main terminal at
Vancouver International Airport – a service
Comox lost in 1999, when AirBC pulled
out of both its North Island location.

Late in November, Alaskan Airlines gave
tentative approval to bring their codeshare
partner, Horizon Air, into Comox for direct
daily flights to Seattle’s Sea-Tac Airport by
June 2004. Air Transat is setting up charters
to Mexico, using WestJet’s Boeing 737s,

which sit on the ground in Comox for a
minimum of 14 hours on the weekend,
Comox Valley Airport Commission
spokesman Terry Law said.

This is Central Mountain Air’s second
stint at Comox; they first started service in
1997, initially as the Air Canada connector.

“From the customer service point of
view, we’ve finally been able to regain
what we lost,” Fast said. The addition of
Central Mountain Air also gives residents of
the North Island unprecedented air travel
options, with Helijet in Campbell River,
CMA servicing both communities, WestJet
connecting Comox to Calgary and
Edmonton, and Pacific Coastal connecting
both Comox and Campbell River to multi-
ple sites along the coast.

Continued on page 23

Project Co-ordinator Blair Pettis and MLA Stan Hagen review the 
construction progress of the new comox Airport Terminal.

Horizon Air on the Horizon and 
Possible Direct Flights to Mexico

Tel: 250-338-1386 • Reservations: 1-888-231-1499 • www.mountwashington.ca

New! Super Camps
Super Camp is a new camp exclusive to Mount Washington for riders wanting to learn how to jump, ride rails and half pipes. 
Local freestyle pros will take you through an epic journey each day working with you and others of the same ability on custom 
rails and jumps built exclusively for Super Camp. Super Lunch also included.

$65 one day session / $119 for two days / $249 for Spring Break Lift tickets not incl., taxes extra.

Christmas Break (Dec 27 -28) Women only (Feb 14 - 15 ) Spring Break (March 15 -19)

Mountain Kidz  NEW! Burton Kids' Method Center  
Dedicated to teaching children 12 and under how to snowboard, providing a positive learning experience and lifelong 
memories. Trampoline exercises and balance board training are integrated into the snowboard lesson to enhance the learning 
experience. We are able to create an atmosphere that will give kids an unbelievable intro to snowboarding! 

Big Mountain Riders 
For skiers and boarders ages 13 - 18
For 10 consecutive weeks join in our full day (10 am to 3 pm) 
free ride program. We focus on skill development through 
terrain exploration! That means more time to rip with your 
buddies, as our coaches take you through Mount 
Washington's freeride terrain.

Sundays Jan. 4 to March 7 $279

Mount Washington Masters 
For skiers and riders age 19 plus
Looking for a fun way to meet others of the same ability? 
For 10 weeks every Sunday afternoon (1 - 3 pm) meet up 
with your mates and same snow pro to hone your skills.  
Watch yourself progress each week in a social and fun
environment.  A final après with awards to be held March 7.

Sundays Jan. 4 to March 7 $129

Photo courtesy Mount Washington Alpine Resort



The resort is progressing with its
plans of becoming a training centre
for Olympic-calibre and emerging
Nordic athletes in the years and months
ahead of the actual competitions.

At the heart of the Resort’s expansion
will be a training centre, with inherent
meeting rooms, fitness room, offices and
equipment maintenance area, a stadium
oval and some sort of building to provide
hostel-style accommodations for visiting
athletes.

Nordic trails, currently a 55-kilometre
groomed system, will increase in the next
few years to over 100 kms, according to
resort plans. The Resort is already home to
a fully-certified biathlon range and this will
see some upgrade over the next few years,
resort Director of Public Relations Dave
Hampshire said.

The first step is to ensure that the existing
Nordic terrain is ready for competitions.
Earlier this fall the Resort brought in
Georgia Manhard, Director with Cross-
Country British Columbia, and Don
Gardner, a cross-country trail designer
based in Calgary. Both are working with
B.C.’s Olympic committee in preparing the
Callaghan Valley Nordic venue for the
2010 Winter Games in Whistler.

In the mid- to late-80s, Gardner worked
on the design for the Canmore trail system
for the 1988 Olympics and was a member
of the Canadian Nordic Team in the 1960s.
As such, he has seen and worked on a huge
number of trail systems around the world,
Hampshire noted.

Len Apedaile, president of the
Strathcona Nordic Ski Club, is actively
involved in the training centre planning,
too. The club is based on the mountain and
many of its home competitions – such as

the Vancouver Island Loppet -- attract com-
petitors from around North America.

Don Sharpe, Director of Business
Services for Mount Washington, is quick to
point out that the Resort has a huge role to
play in the events leading up to the 2010
Games.

“We have a lot to offer at the Resort. As
well as a world-class infrastructure and
training experience, Mount Washington’s
Nordic terrain is at virtually the same alti-
tude as Callaghan Valley … and our snow
quality is nearly identical.”

This past summer saw the completion of
a “stadium” at the Resort. Although the
name may evoke a mental picture of the
marshmallow roof of B.C. Place, “stadium”
is actually the start and finish area that
Nordic competitors race around at the
beginning and end of each race, and is
used as a vantage point for spectators,
media and logistics personnel.

Mount Washington Alpine Resort and
several of the racing clubs on the mountain
have formed the Vancouver Island
Mountain Sports Society, with the 2010
Games in mind. The new society will pro-
vide financial assistance for athletes to
attend competitions outside Vancouver
Island, in an effort to better themselves in
their chosen winter sport.

The first fundraising event for the new
society is called Black on White and is
scheduled for Saturday, Jan. 24, 2004.

(Interesting factoid: Did you know that
emerging athletes who will be eligible to
compete in the 2010 Games are only in
Grade 7 and Grade 8 right now?)

The Olympic Push is on 
at Mount Washington

Summer Visitors exceeds
1,000,000 for the First Time

T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 4

Mount Washington Alpine Resort 
hit the magical million mark before
transitioning to the winter season,
with one of its most successful 
summers ever.

“It was definitely a good summer for us,
the weather helping us out greatly,” the
Resort said. The successful summer fol-
lowed on the heels of the mountain’s sec-
ond-best winter, in 2002-03, when the
were just shy of 400,000 visitors.

This summer, the scenic chairlift rides
saw a 15 per cent increase “but we saw lots
more people coming to our festivals,” they
said. “And just generically in our bars and
restaurants we were up over 15 per cent in
those.”

According to Public Relations Director
Dave Hampshire, overnight stays by
American tourists were up 17 per cent.
“We’re starting to show up on the map
now,” Hampshire said.

It is still unknown whether HeliJet's new
service connecting Campbell River and
Seattle has directly affected Mount
Washington, but the exposure has been
positive, Hampshire said. “People are look-
ing for a vacation they can go on, and espe-
cially for our American friends, a safe place
to go. We’re seen to be a very low-risk
area.”

Low risk, maybe. Fun? Definitely, as the
numbers of people who attended Mount
Washington’s many festivals can attest to.
For example, there was the inaugural
chocolate festival. “It was insane!”
Hampshire said. “It obviously exceeded
any expectations we had. We actually had
to close the doors” or they would have run
out of chocolate, he said. “Our chocolate
suppliers were also very surprised at how
many people showed up.”

The public can count on another chocolate
festival next summer, likely in mid-August.

The fifth annual wine festival was as
popular as ever, and the fourth annual beer
fest was yet another sellout.

The summer luaus consistently draw 90
to 100 people every year – they are a larg-
er version of Fat Teddy’s theme nights.

The bungee trampoline was a new fea-
ture on the mountain, and drew quite a
crowd throughout the summer. “A lot of
resorts are going to these things and finding
great success with them – West Edmonton
Mall has four,” Hampshire said. 

The mountain bike racing series was a
hit. This was the second year for the Island
Triple Throw Down, a Cycle BC-sanctioned
race that combined downhill, cross-coun-
try and side-by-side racing. The Hump Day
Gravity Series on Wednesday nights was
also popular with local riders, who stuck it
out in order to qualify for cash prizes at the
end.

“It’s a surprise in that our business was
up about 30 per cent overall,” Hampshire
concluded. “As an industry trend, we were
an anomaly,” he said, adding that tourism
in general was down province-wide.

Summer visitors to Mount Washington 
enjoy the hospitality, special events and 

the spectacular scenery.

The Marmot On-line
Want to read past issues of the Marmot,

you can read them on the web at 
www.themarmot.ca

Ph
ot

o 
co

ur
te

sy
 M

ou
nt

 W
as

hi
ng

to
n 

Al
pi

ne
 R

es
or

t



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4

Last summer the Resort introduced the
Hump Day Gravity Series, a local
Wednesday night mountain bike series that
culminated in cash prizes. It was also a hit
with the two-wheeled crowd. “We’re trying
to find new ways to attract that kind of
business.”

Carving new terrain is not the only way
the Resort is responding to the growing
popularity of mountain biking. Resort
General Manager Peter Gibson visited
Whistler-Blackcomb in the summer to
check out their set-up, taking his own trail-
builders along too.

Gibson was impressed with the calibre
of individuals who partake in the sport, as
well as the infrastructure at Whistler. “This
summer they had 80,000 people pay to
ride their bike trails,” he said.

He feels a similar program is attainable
at Mount Washington. “We want to be
classified as one of the top 10 in North
America over the next few years with our
bike trail plans.”

So much so, that resort Public Affairs
Director Dave Hampshire hopes they
can host a B.C. Cup mountain bike
series race next summer. And they’ve
expanded their terrain to open up the
sport to novice and intermediate riders.

“We put a significant effort into expand-
ing our trails for next summer,” said Don
Sharpe, Director of Business Services at
Mount Washington. Last summer crews cut
a seven-kilometre cross-country trail acces-
sible off the Hawk and Eagle chairlifts. The
Eagle is already equipped to take riders and
their bikes to the summit; next year the
Hawk will also have chairs dedicated to
bikes.

“We may not double, but we’ll be 30 or
40 per cent bigger in the number of trails
we’ll have,” Sharpe said.

Until now all mountain biking has been
for advanced riders, but the Resort wants to
attract beginners and families, Hampshire
said. “With these new trails we can do
that.”

“We’re going to dramatically increase
the amount of rentals we have,” he said. In
the summer, the Mountain Tek building
becomes a bike repair and rental shop (in
the winter it’s a ski demo shack). Next year,
Hampshire said, they hope to turn it into a
demo centre for a certain brand of bikes
(likely Norco, although he couldn’t confirm
that).

The mountain bike racing series were a
success too. The second annual Island
Triple Throw Down was a Cycle BC-sanc-
tioned race featuring the three disciplines
of cycling: downhill, cross-country and
side-by-side, or dual, racing.

“What we’re doing with that series is
punching our tickets with Cycle BC so we
can bid for a larger race,” Hampshire said.
Their plans are to host a B.C. Cup race next
summer.

Page 5

Mountain Biking was a Ripping
Success Last Summer

Mountain bikers flock to the resort for its
challenging terrain and extensive trails.

Conveniently located
between Zellers and
Walmart off Kilpatrick.
Open 7 am - 8 pm, 
7 days a week
334-8087 

Fill up 
before you 
head home!
Plates is a fun,
family oriented 
restaurant, kids
enjoy the play 
area while you 
enjoy your food!

#3 468-29th Street, Courtenay

Comox Harbour

Island Highway 19 A

Courtenay Connector to  
Island Highway 19

Kilpatrick Ave.

Driftwood
MallFuture

Shop

Walmart

To Mount WashingtonTo Nanaimo & Victoria

Kevin Wallace
Executive Chef 

Kevin Wallace is the new Executive Chef
at Mount Washington Alpine Resort, hav-
ing moved to the Alpine Lodge from his
position as sous chef at Raven Nordic
Lodge last year.

“I don’t cook much at all right now,” he
said.  “I’m overseeing the systems of all the
food outlets … it’s more of managing peo-
ple than it is cooking.”

Wallace plans all the menus at the food
outlets; his first priority is food quality, he
said.

Growing up in Banff, Alberta, Wallace
worked in the hospitality industry while in
high school. He earned his journeyman’s
cook papers in a three-year program at the
Southern Alberta Institute of Technology in
Calgary in 1988. “It’s a really strong foun-
dation for moving into any of these posi-
tions” at Mount Washington, he said.

He apprenticed at the Coast Hotel in
Lake Louise before finding his way to the
Alpine Resort.

Wallace contends he doesn’t have a
“specialty”, per se, however, he enjoys
cooking for large groups of people. “I real-
ly do enjoy banquets,” he said.

When he cooks for his family, he likes
pasta “because you’re not limited to any
one topping.”

Fresh Faces on Mount Washington

Jonathan Bonk
Events Co-ordinator

Jonathan Bonk is well positioned to take
over the events co-ordinator’s job from Van
Eyk Olivier, who returned to his native
South Africa in November.

“I was hired internally,” Bonk said. “I
have been working on the mountain for a
few years.” Mostly recently, Bonk was
working for the ski patrol in both summer
(with the mountain biking crew) and win-
ter. For the past three seasons he has been
the liaison between Olivier and the opera-
tions part of Mount Washington Alpine
Resort special events. Anytime there was
an event involving mountain biking, Bonk
was there.

“What I’ve been doing working with Van
Eyk for the last three seasons... I just sort of
got my foot in the door,” he said. “The mar-
keting team and I collectively thought it
was enough knowledge of what goes on on
the mountain ... to pick up where Van Eyk
left off.” When Bonk is not working on the
latest event for the resort, he can be found
outside. “If it’s good weather, I’m usually
outside mountain biking, rock climbing or
hiking,” he said. “Winter’s coming up so I’ll
be on my skis on my days off, for sure.

Continued on page 20

2004 Outback

Campbell River

SUBARU
The best deals in B.C. are

“OUTBACK” in Campbell River!

LOW PRICES 
+ GREAT SERVICE

THE BEST DEALS!

287•9676
1700 Coulter Rd., Campbell River, BC   •   crsubaru@telus.net

Retail
Repair Shop

Rentals
Demos

333 Fifth Street
DOWNTOWN COURTENAY

338-8844

1sland-Style Fashions & Equipment1sland-Style Fashions & Equipment

THE COOLEST FASHIONS FOR ALPINE SKIING, 
CROSS COUNTRY AND SNOWBOARDING

Technical Base Layers, Insulations and Outerwear

LIFE STYLE FASHIONS FOR MEN AND WOMEN
Denims, vests, sweaters, fleece, T-shirts, footwear

ALPINE SKIS, CROSS COUNTRY & BOARDING EQUIPMENT
From the top-rated brands at very competitive prices with the best service.

“Professional Service You Can Count On”
OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK

Contact us in person, by phone or visit our website

www.skiandsurfshop.caATOMIC K2

Ph
ot

o 
co

ur
te

sy
 M

ou
nt

 W
as

hi
ng

to
n 

Al
pi

ne
 R

es
or

t



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 6

A GENTLER TIME, Antiques Etc.
Don't miss this charming little shop
with its affordable heirlooms and qual-
ity vintage merchandise. Their eye-
catching window displays are the talk
of the town and fast becoming a
Vancouver Island destination. A "must
see" store!

ATLAS CAFE is a global experience
with a world of choices! ATLAS serves
fresh and innovative cuisine for break-
fast, lunch and dinner. Diners will
appreciate the warm and inviting vibe
and we feature fresh desserts, espres-
sos, juices, kids menu and nightly spe-
cials. ATLAS CAFE is licensed and non-
smoking.

BILLY D'S PUB & BISTRO - "HOME
OF THE 55 MARTINIS" on 5th Street,
downtown Courtenay, is more than
just a Pub. BILLY D'S is known for
their large portions of healthy nutri-
tious food, great prices and the fun
place to go in Courtenay.

CIBC WOOD GUNDY is proud spon-
sor of Mount Washington Alpine
Resort. This sponsorship includes
supporting an innovative cross-country
ski program with selected local
schools. Call for more information.

The COMOX VALLEY ART GALLERY
offers a juried selection of high-quality,
original design works showcasing the
best of local and regional crafts. For
pottery, jewellery and more, CVAG
invites you to browse. Become a
member and save 10% on all Gallery
Shop purchases.

COMOX VALLEY FLOOR CENTRE
Do you expect the best? You'll be the
envy of your friends. When only the
best will do . . . come and visit our
experienced and knowledgeable sales-
people. Free estimates . . . At the
Island's largest selection of unique
floor covering . . . the COMOX
VALLEY FLOOR CENTRE.

CROWN ISLE RESORT & GOLF 
COMMUNITY offers two great dining
choices after a day on the slopes! The
Timber Room Pub features a forestry
theme and serves traditional pub fare
including Crown Isles' own "Crown
Ale". A cozy stone fireplace and mas-
sive fir timbers provides a comfortable
and warm environment. Silverado
Steakhouse is an upscale restaurant
overlooking the 18th green where the
specialty is Triple "A" Alberta beef and
fresh local seafood. To book your tea

time, accommodation or dining reservation,
call 703-5050.

DESTINATIONS is a job placement
agency sponsored by B.C.'s tourism
industry, provides a service to employers
in the tourism,hospitality and retail fields.
In its 8th year of operation, DESTINATIONS
saves employers time, energy and money.

--

- -

Antiques, Etc.
308 Fifth Street

Downtown Courtenay
334-4676

$2 $2Billy Bucks

Good for Two Dollars at Billy D's
Limit one per customer, per day-not valid with any special

Valid with food purchase only.

268-5th Street, Courtenay  Tel. 250-334-8811

Courtenay, B.C.
1-888-338-8439
www.crownisle.com

GOT A TASTE
FOR APRES SKI?

Wood, glass, silver, 
pottery & more!

G A L L E R Y  S H O P

367 FOURTH STREET
DOWNTOWN COURTENAY

TEL: 250-338-6211

Expect the best.

Explore the Comox Valley!
Make sure to check out the Comox Valley on your visit to Mount Washington.
You'll find great places to enjoy a meal, find that special gift or to be entertained.

Comox Valley stretches from Fanny Bay to Saratoga Beach and from Strathcona Park to the Strait of
Georgia, and includes Courtenay, Comox and Cumberland, as well as Denman and Hornby Islands.
"Alpine to Ocean" describes the endless variety of beaches, mountains, parks, activities and attractions
that can be experienced here.

What can you do year 
round in the Comox 
Valley? Golf at Crown 
Isle or see the awesome 
marine reptile dinosaurs
in the Courtenay Museum!

Photo: Neil Havers

Photos: Neil Havers



Page 7T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4

Vibrant, eclectic, fun and unique . . .
DOWNTOWN COURTENAY has a
classic charm that is not often found,
and well worth the visit! From cozy
bookshops to cutting edge fashion,
fresh flowers to hand-made choco-
lates, antique treasurers to fossil dis-
covery tours, DOWNTOWN
COURTENAY has something for every-
one. Add to this a wide range of
restaurants, a fabulous museum, the-
atre, cinema, parks, art galleries and
more.

FUTON DESIGNS & INTERIORS not
only provides a complete design serv-
ice, we carry small space sofa beds in
chair & love seat size. A one room
grouping will sleep 5. . . with washable
slipcovers. It's the perfect solution for
ski chalet or condo living and rentals.

GRAHAM'S JEWELLERS, a family
operated business, has been serving
the Comox Valley for 33 years. At
GRAHAM'S they offer a selection of
fine jewellery and giftware such as
Swarovski, Waterford Crystal, etc. All
jewellery repair is done locally by a
qualified goldsmith.

JUDITH MOORE'S 30 years of Design
Experience encompasses Yachts,
Textiles and Furniture. She takes pride
in ensuring that a client's home is their
dream - not hers. Appointments rec-
ommended. Call JUDITH MOORE
INTERIOR DESIGN (250) 338-0262

KRADLE'S BABY BOUTIQUE is
known throughout the Comox Valley
for its unique Quality Gift and clothing
products. KRADLE'S feature brand

names such as Avent, Kushies, Robeez,
Baby Bjorn, Lamaze, Peg Perego and
Zooper Strollers. Clothing sizes range
from newborn to size 6X. KRADLE'S is
conveniently located on 5th Street in
downtown Courtenay and is open 6 days
a week 9:30 - 5:30 and 7 days a week in
December.

McCONOCHIE'S FURNITURE AND
APPLIANCES has been serving the Comox
Valley for 38 years. McConochie's is
locally owned and offers a friendly atmos-
phere. The store specializes in Frigidaire
appliances, Simmons mattresses, La-Z-
Boy recliners, Palliser leather and
Canwood pine furniture.

The Award Winning Courtenay Library on 6th
Street  in downtown Courtenay sits across the

street from the proposed new Courtenay 
Art Gallery, which will be located in the 

soon to be renovated Fire Hall.

• Fine Jewellry • Diamonds 
• Watches • China • Crystal

“The Store with the Clock”
261 5th St., Courtenay • 334-4523

338-0262
#2 -625 Cliffe Ave., Courtenay, BC

Spoil Someone Special!
For great selection and
the ideal baby gift, its

Kradle's Baby Boutique!

226 5th Street, Downtown Courtenay • 703-9516

5 Reasons to Shop
McCONOCHIE’S
for

Appliances:
• Free Delivery
• No Interest Payment Plans
• No Fee on No Interest Payment Plans
• Locally Owned 
• We will not be undersold!

COMPARE WITH DEPARTMENT & BOX STORES
434 - 5th Street, Courtenay  •  338-8114

MID ISLAND GIFTS Great gifts ideas
for your home, friends or family, show-
casing a wide variety of local artists,
crafts and products. Unique Gifts are
what we carry, special requests is what
we do best. See us at the Comox Valley
Airport.

MONTE CHRISTO ON THE RIVER offers
a casual lunch with daily specials and
homemade soups. Our dinner menu
specializes in our exclusive mouth
watering Alberta prime beef, as well as
seafood, Greek food, pasta, BBQ dishes,
chicken and a large selection of senior
and children's dishes.

Continued on page 8

Downtown Courtenay is a great location 
to shop, have a bite to eat, listen to some

entertainment or to take in a movie.

Own a piece of Paradise! Call Rick Gibson 250-334-3124
Royal LePage in the Comox Valley  • www.rickgibson.ca

• A JOB PLACEMENT SERVICE for EMPLOYERS
• We SAVE EMPLOYERS MONEY, TIME & ENERGY
• Sponsored by BC’s Tourism Industry
• CALL US for more information

Ph: 334-9823211-2270 Cliffe Ave., 
Courtenay, BC

Photos: Neil Havers



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 8

897-3988

Quality
Consignments

Home Furnishings 
& Antiques

HOURS:
Mon-Sat: 10-5
Sunday: 12-4

420 Fitzgerald Ave.

Short stroll to Comox Marina
Open for Lunch & Dinner

Your hosts: Wendy & Bill Meade

Reservations Recommended (for 6 or more)

Tel: 250-890-7575
140 Port Augusta, Comox

Ltd.

Fine Cuisine
Steaks - Seafood - Schnitzel
Fully Licensed Dining Room

Open at 5 pm Mondays to Saturdays, closed Sundays

RESERVATIONS RECOMMENDED

PH: 338-6031
8 -625 CLIFFE AVENUE

COURTENAY, BC

YAMATO
JAPANESE RESTAURANT

DINE IN • TAKE OUT • SUSHI • HOT & COLD ENTREES 
FULLY LICENSED • Dinner Monday to Saturday 
CLOSED SUNDAYS • Call for lunch open days

RESERVATIONS  (250) 334-2025
FAX: (250) 338-4790     597 CLIFFE AVE., COURTENAY, BC

with the best
in comfortable, 
quality clothing.

Conveniently located 
in dowtown 
Courtenay.

442-D Duncan Ave., Courtenay   Tel: 250-334-2447

A Unique Boutique... 

Discover the ultimate in relaxed comfort
at PENNY TYME FASHIONS. This outlet
of fashion, features wash and wear
suedes, the latest fashions from Canada
and Europe, Tommy Bahama silks and
much more. Make time for Penny Tyme
Fashions - your FIRST stop for affordable,
quality - timeless lifestyle fashions!

THE RIDING FOOL HOSTEL is located in
historic downtown Cumberland just 25
minutes from Mount Washington. THE
RIDING FOOL HOSTEL offers inexpen-
sive accommodation for skiers and snow-
boarders. Enjoy the atmosphere of this
newly renovated heritage building,
amenities include: cafe on premises,
BBQ, large kitchen and common room,
wood stove, pool table, gear storage and
mountain shuttle.

Feeling Romantic? Visit THE ROMANCE
SHOP on Cliffe Ave., near 5th. This
upscale adult boutique is where lovers
and romantics of all ages shop. We are the
Romance Experts! Erotic massage oils,
seductive lingerie, plus size specialists,
and Kama sutra products. Educational
books and video's for couples. Browse
through the amazing and fun sex toy
department. Special couples corner.
BOOK YOUR ROMANCE PARTY TODAY!

338-0669. 3 Locations Courtenay,
Victoria and Duncan.

TOSCANO’S serves upscale Italian
cuisine - Harbourside in Comox. The
best veal and pasta, lovingly prepared
and served by Wendy and Bill. Casual
dining for family and friends with
weekly specials.

SECOND WIND INTERIORS Home
decor with heart & soul - antiques &
unique, kitchenwares, vintage linens,
wicker & bamboo, and all sorts of one-
of-a-kind furnishings. We've recently
expanded this fun & friendly consign-
ment shop to over 3400 sq. ft.  New
treasures arrive daily!

TITA'S MEXICAN RESTAURANT A
seasonally changing menu of fresh
authentic Mexican cuisine inspired by
the freshest local produce and seafood,
fresh fruit margaritas, great service,
warm and friendly atmosphere with
two cozy fireplaces, Mexican hot
chocolate, Kid's menu. Take out
available. Open 4:30 p.m. daily.

TULIO's CASITA offers Fine Dining
with a Mediterranean flavour. Family
owned and operated, TULIO's has

been serving the Comox Valley for
over 25 years. To enjoy their special-
ties of Steak, Schnitzel, Seafood or
Lamb at your favourite table, call your
Host Teresa at 338-6031 for a reserva-
tion. Open Tuesday to Saturday, 625
Cliffe Avenue - at 6th in beautiful
downtown Courtenay.

VALHALLA PURE OUTFITTERS are
Canada's "MOUNTAIN SPORTS"
Specialists! They feature ~Valhalla
Pure~ outdoor clothing, made right
here in B.C. In addition, their knowl-
edgeable friendly staff can show you
the best selection in the best name
brands in outdoor clothing, footwear,
backpacking, climbing and travel gear
- and all at unbeatable prices - guaran-
teed! VALHALLA PURE OUTFITTERS
... for the adventure!
All locations open every day!

YAMATO is the only place in the
Comox Valley you can enjoy tradition-
al Japanese food. The fully licensed
eatery has wide menu selection
including sushi, teriyaki and tempura.
Dinner Monday to Saturday and take-
out. Closed Sunday.
Call 334-2025 for lunch open days.

Looking for accommodations 
on Mount Washington?

Look no further than our on-line
Accommodation Guide...

www.mtwashington
accommodation.com

The Valley’s collection of gallery, gift and craft
shops makes it an excellent shopper’s destination
looking for a unique, original gift.

Cumberland, BC • 1-888-313-FOOL
2nd & Dunsmuir • www.ridingfool.com

* Mountain Shuttle

* Cafe on premises

* Full Kitchen

* Dorm: $1799  Private: $4499

Dine on the deck over-
looking the river!

Casual Lunch Menu with daily 
specials and homemade soups.

Dinner menu specializing in steak,
seafood, Greek food, pasta, 

barbecue dishes, chicken and a
large selection of senior’s and 

children’s dishes.
Fully licensed. Air-conditioned. 

Lunch (Monday - Saturday)

Dinner (7 Days a week)

Join us for lunch 
or dinner in our
beautiful setting

on the river!

(250) 338-1468
975 Comox Road • Courtenay BC

Photo: Neil Havers
Photo: Neil Havers



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4 Page 9

COURTENAY For all of your winter needs.

CHAINS

CAR SIZES
30-1219X

from $5999

TRUCK SIZES
30-1210X 

from $7499

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK 
FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE
Our  licensed mechanics are on duty 7

days a week to help you with everything
from brakes to engines and anything 

in between, we do it all!

338-0101  278 North Island Highway, Courtenay

When Harry Measure left his
native Trail-Rossland area in the
early 1970s, he knew that one day,
he would be back in the mountains.
Now Measure, the principal in
Harry Measure & Associates in
Whistler, spends a lot of time 
in the mountains – not so much
skiing as developing.

“Even back then I knew I wanted to
design ski resorts,” Measure said from
his home in Whistler, B.C.

Measure is a development planner
with a long list of resort, recreation and
tourism-based projects to his credit.
He worked on Mount Washington
Alpine Resort’s master plan during the
Local Area Plan process in 2000 and
2001, bringing the build-out cap from
750 units to 2,200.

“In the past I worked on the design
for Raven Lodge and we’ve got quite a
few things on the go now as well,” he
said. The proposed Olympic training
centre is one such project. While his
achievements range from golf and
country clubs to waterfront resorts and
resort master plans, Measure’s first love
is for the towering, snow-choked
slopes of B.C.

“I grew up in the Trail-Rossland
area,” he said. “I grew up as a ski racer
and coach at Red Mountain. I’ve been
working in this industry since the late
‘70s, designing ski resorts … I grew up
skiing there; skiing was firmly
ingrained in the culture and has been
since the 1890s. I was an only child
and the Rossland Ski Team was my
only family.

“When I left Trail-Rossland it was to
stay in the mountains and work as an
architect,” he explained.

To achieve his long-term profession-
al goals to be an architect and resort
planner, Measure acquired an interdis-
ciplinary education in fine arts, geog-

raphy and architecture in five different
countries: Canada, the United States,
India, Nepal and Italy.

Along the way he earned a Master of
Arts Degree in Urban and Architectural
H i s to ry,  and  a  Mas t e r ’s  i n

Environmental Design. Measure has
also taught at the graduate level in uni-
versity: architectural history and theory
in the University of Calgary’s
Department of Canadian Studies and
in the Graduate Faculty of Environmental
Design.

A Web site in Fernie, B.C.
extolling Measure’s design
work at Delich’s General
Store, mentions that he has a
“Master’s degree in
Victorian mining town
themes.”

“Oh yes, that’s my
other career,” he said,
chuckling. “I view resort
industries and mining towns
as the industry of the future.”
Ironically, Measure is not an
official architect in B.C. He
is licensed to work as a con-
sulting architect in places
like Alaska and Australia,
but hasn’t gone through the
official process in his native
country. Instead, he is
known here as a development
planner.

Measure’s project
experience includes engi-
neering, planning, construc-
tion and architecture-related
projects in resort and non-
resort contexts. He served as

Development Co-ordinator at Sunshine
Village Mountain Resort expansion
near Banff, Alberta, and was the
Development Planner and Design
Panel Co-ordinator for the Resort
Municipality of Whistler from 1990-94.

He formed Harry Measure and
Associates in 2000.

For the past few years Measure has
worked on projects with smaller
resorts, mainly because they haven’t
lost their charm. Mount Washington is
one such gem.

“With Mount Washington, I think it’s
got a very bright future,” he said. The
25-year-old Resort is targeting the bou-
tique market in a small but effective
way, at the family level, and has no
intention of becoming too big, like
some other resort areas in the west.
“Larger resorts are quite anonymous,”
he said.

Development at Mount Washington
will respond to market demand, he
said, predicting a new building will be
built every year. But rather than hap-
hazard development, Mount
Washington will grow in such a way as
to protect purchasers’ interests while at
the same time improving environmen-
tal practices, he said.

“Eventually, I’d like to live out there
…maybe on the waterfront. We
already have a place on the hill.”

Measured Growth... A strategy For Success on Mount Washington

The Marmot On-line
www.themarmot.ca

LifeStyle now has new meaning!
Getting to Mount Washington and back 

has never been this much fun!

250-286-0641
or 1-877-484-6631
2773 Isl. Hwy., Campbell River



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 10

"When you open a brand new ski hill 
and have no pictures, you improvise!"

1979 advertisement created by Ally Gibson...
the “other” Gibson brother.



Accommodation & Events Guide Winter 2003 ~ Spring 2004

This winter Mount Washington is hosting special events all winter long; from the romantic to the 
ridiculous, from competitive to just plain fun! Check out the events below and join in the fun!

Dec 20- Rossignol Demo Days 
Dec 21 Come out and test ride those 

Rossi skis you've been eyeing. 
Dec 20 Carols By Candlelight 

Come and sing your favorite 
Christmas Carols outside by 
candlelight! Accompanied by 
Cantiamo Choir, open and free 
to all public. 

Dec 24 Christmas Eve Service
A multi-denominational service 
celebrating Christ's birthday. 

Dec 25 Santa On The Slopes
Rumor has it that Santa will be 
busting some moves on Mount 
Washington, Christmas Day! 

Dec 26 Coca Cola Torchlight Parade
and Fireworks 
An entourage of lights down the
Whiskey Jack run followed by a
spectacular fireworks display! 

Dec 31 New Year's Eve
Pie In The Sky Pizza  

Dec 31 Fireweeds New Year's Dinner  
Featuring a dinner buffet, 
reservations required. 

Dec 31 Raven Lodge Party
Featuring a live band and 
five-course gourmet dinner.

Dec 31 Whiskey Jack Room Party
A party featuring family 
entertainment, a roast beef 
buffet dinner and special 
selections for kids too. 

Dec 31 Fat Teddy’s Party
Featuring a live band, finger 
food, party favors and bubbly 
at midnight. 

Jan 5-9 Senior's Week 
Seniors 65-74 ski for $25 
Seniors 75+ ski for free! 
Contest for the oldest skiing 
senior         Continued on page 12

Mount Washington Phone 
Directory (Area Code 250)

Ambulance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 911
Catering  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-5757
Central Res. . . . . . . . 1-888-231-1499
Chain Rentals  . . . . . . . . . . 338-5527
Fire - to report a fire  . . . . . 792-1209
Fireweed’s Restaurant  . . . . 334-5706
General Store  . . . . . . . . . . 334-5745
Police EMERGENCY  . . . . . . . . . . 911
Police NON-EMERGENCY 338-1321
Raven Lodge  . . . . . . . . . . . 334-5764
Real Estate (Rick Gibson)  . .334-7503
Resort Info  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-1386
Security  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-5753
Security (after hours)  . . . . . 792-1204
Utility EMERGENCY  . . . . . 792-1209

For Up-To-Date Information on all of Mount Washington’s
Winter 2003 ~Spring 2003 Events go to www.themarmot.ca

T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4 Page 11

MOUNT WASHINGTON

$7495*
F R O M

Includes one night
one lift ticket &
one breakfast

CALL AND BOOK TODAY 1-800-668-7797 or 250-338-7741

LOBBY TO LIFT
Mount Washington
Shuttle Bus daily

service!

SEASON'S
PASSHOLDER?

Rooms from $35*
Per person, per night

Enjoy All The Amenities Courtenay Has To Offer!
Movies • Live Theatre • Nightlife & Family Entertainment 

All within easy walking distance.

FEATURES INCLUDE:
Free Chains • Pool • Sauna • Whirlpool • Restaurant 

• Pub & Lounge •  Ski Storage & Waxing Facilities

Pet Friendlywww.coastwesterlyhotel.com

Nightly rate in economy season based on double occupancy. Rooms subject to availability. Not inclusive of taxes.

Per Person

Photo courtesy Mount Washington Alpine Resort



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 12

Affordable Mount Washington
accommodations with all the

comforts of home. 
Toll Free Reservations:

1-888-837-4663
In the Comox Valley: 703-9636

www.alpinechalets.com
email: chalets@island.net

Vancouver Island's Full Service
Specialty Ski & Snowboard Shop

Skiing Skiing • Snowboarding  Snowboarding • • NordicNordic

 Repairs Repairs • Rentals Rentals

Skiing • Snowboarding • Nordic

 Repairs • Rentals

...get ready for winter now

at Ski Tak Hut!

...get ready for winter now

at Ski Tak Hut!

334-2537
267 Sixth • Courtenay

“Events” Continued from page 11

Jan 6-30 Women's Day Escape 
Lift ticket, 2-hour lesson and 
lunch =$56 Every Tuesday until 
March 30th. 

Jan 10 Helly Hansen 
Showtime Challenge  
Riders and skiers compete in 
Mount Washington's biggest, 
most challenging jump, 
showing off big air and tricks. 

Jan 10 Atlas Snowshoe Romp  
Strap on a pair of snowshoes 
and enjoy this year's fun race.

Jan 11 Kokanee Challenge Race #1
A fun, recreational race series 
for adults, open to skiers and 
snowboarders. 

Jan 12- Kokanee Winter Festival  
Jan 16 Half-price full day lift tickets 

and trail passes for everybody! 

Jan 16- Snow Carving Contest   
Jan 18 Compete for free by carving a 

sculpture or your company logo
in the snow. Judging Jan. 18.

Jan 17 Winter Festival Retro 
Costume Party 
Dress up and retro party! 

Jan 19- Rossignol National 
Jan 23 Ski/Board Week 

Half-price midweek discover 
skiing, boarding and x-country 
packages for everybody! 

Jan 24 Free Rossignol Alpine Race
Clinic Gain tips from a 
professional for free! 

Jan 31 Fat Teddy's Beach Party 
Dude! Surf's up with board 
shorts, bikini's and Pina 
Colada's. Rock around 9pm. 

Feb 1 17th Annual Herb Bradley 
Coca Cola Classic 
This fundraiser for Vancouver 
Island Disabled Skiing Society is

open to all public and attracts 
both skiers and boarders. 

Feb 7 Island Farms Slopestyle
Competition  
Riders and skiers compete on a 
number of different jumps, hits 
and features down the 
Slopestyle course, showing off 
style, technique and flow. 

Feb 8 Corporate Luge Challenge 
Whether you luge or not, enter 
a team and scream your way 
down the all-natural track. 

Feb 14 Wood Cup Race & Banquet 
A fun but competitive race open
to all those involved in the 
forestry industry and their 
families. Many participants 
come back every year just for 
the fun and socializing! 

Feb 14 Sweetheart Dinner in
Fireweeds Restaurant & Raven 
Enjoy a romantic setting. Feast 
on the buffet or order from the 
menu. Either way, toast to love.

Feb 21 Powerade Skier Cross  
Skiers compete four at a time 
on a downhill course 
negotiating rollers, tabletops 
and berms. The competition is 
usually tight and makes for an 
exciting spectator event. 

Feb 21 BC Winter Games  
Details not available at press time.

Mar 1-5 Women's Week  
Enjoy a lift, lesson, lunch and 
apres with other members of 
the fairer sex- only $48!

Apr 25 Royal LePage Snow To Surf
Adventure Relay Race

For Up-To-Date Information on all of Mount
Washington’s Winter 2002/03 Events go to

www.themarmot.ca

When you are searching for a tran-
quil winter wonderland you will want
to explore this unique blend of old
world charm nestled in a convenient
location close to the slopes. Offering
ski-out access, the residences of the
Alpine Village range from cozy condos
to family-sized chalets at the most
affordable rates on the mountain. 

Parking… If you are staying the in the
Alpine Village parking is provided for
you in clearly designated lots at the top
of Henry Road and across the street
from the General Store off Strathcona
Parkway.  These lots are not for the use
of guests staying in properties designat-
ed “drive-to” where ample parking is
provided for all guests. 

Due to the excessive snowfall
Mount Washington can experience it
would be wise to move your car or dig
it out after a heavy snowfall to ensure
it is not damaged by the snowplow. 

When Hunger Hits
Hard… The Alpine Lodge
offers the choice of laid-
back dining at Fireweeds,
pub-style fare at Fat
Teddy’s, Chinese take-out
or eat-in at The Mountain
Wok, Pie in the Sky Pizza
and cafeteria service at
The Alpine Café. 

Alternatively, you may
want to check out Pizza

Mount Washington’s Alpine Village
A Unique Treat…

Mogul located at the base of the Hawk
Chair or see what new secrets await
you at the new Raven Lodge. 

Provisions… In case you forgot an
essential item such a toilet paper you
can equip yourself with emergency
supplies from the General Store locat-
ed on Strathcona Parkway directly
below the original Alpine Village. A
limited selection of videos are avail-
able for rent and it is a BC Licensed
Liquor outlet.          

4 Days/3 Nights on Mount Washington
Package includes deluxe accommodations, delicious meals and transportation.

1-800-709-3853 or 250-889-3837
www.bcadventuresforwomen.com

There is a distinct difference between “drive-to” 
accommodation and the original Alpine Village.

Toll Free:
1-866-553-3667
or 250-792-3421
Call us today or visit us online!



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4 Page 13

Canada's
"MOUNTAIN SPORTS"

Specialists!

www.vpo.ca

Canada'sCanada's
"MOUNTAIN SPORTS""MOUNTAIN SPORTS"

Specialists!Specialists!

www.vpo.ca

The Gear You Love!    
Your Favourite Brands!

Unbeatable Prices - Guaranteed!
Knowledgeable Friendly Staff!

The Gear You Love!    
Your Favourite Brands!

Unbeatable Prices - Guaranteed!
Knowledgeable Friendly Staff!

 A
RC

'T
ER

YX
   

 B
LK

 D
IA

M
ON

D
   

 C
HA

CO
   

 C
ER

RO
 T

OR
RE

   
 A

RC
'T

ER
YX

   
 B

LK
 D

IA
M

ON
D

   
 C

HA
CO

   
 C

ER
RO

 T
OR

RE
   

 D
A 

KI
NE

   
 

 D
A 

KI
NE

   
 

   
   

DM
M

   
  D

EU
TE

R 
   

 F
IV

E 
TE

N 
   

 G
AR

M
ON

T 
   

 K
AY

LA
ND

   
  L

A 
SP

OR
TI

VA
   

  
   

   
DM

M
   

  D
EU

TE
R 

   
 F

IV
E 

TE
N 

   
 G

AR
M

ON
T 

   
 K

AY
LA

ND
   

  L
A 

SP
OR

TI
VA

   
  

   
M

AM
M

UT
   

  M
AR

M
OT

   
  M

AX
IM

   
  M

ER
RE

LL
   

 
   

M
AM

M
UT

   
  M

AR
M

OT
   

  M
AX

IM
   

  M
ER

RE
LL

   
 M

O
O

N
ST

O
N

E 
M

O
O

N
ST

O
N

E 
   

 P
A

TA
G

O
N

IA
   

 S
A

LO
M

O
N

   
 S

CA
R

PA
   

 T
EV

A
   

 T
H

E 
N

O
R

TH
 F

A
CE

   
   

 P
A

TA
G

O
N

IA
   

 S
A

LO
M

O
N

   
 S

CA
R

PA
   

 T
EV

A
   

 T
H

E 
N

O
R

TH
 F

A
CE

   

VancouverVancouver
222 West Broadway 222 West Broadway 
604-872-8872604-872-8872

Downtown VictoriaDowntown Victoria
615 Broughton Street         615 Broughton Street         
1-888-551-18591-888-551-1859

Downtown CourtenayDowntown Courtenay
219-5th Street               219-5th Street               
1-888-551-1860 1-888-551-1860 

Nanaimo NorthNanaimo North
6550 Metral Drive      6550 Metral Drive       
1-888-551-18581-888-551-1858

  

360-2360-2181 390-6883390-6883 334-3963334-3963

 hiking boots adventure travel gear
 outdoor shoes sleeping bags
 trail runners tents
 sport sandals climbing gear
 backpacks camping supplies
 outdoor clothing    and more …

 hiking boots adventure travel gear
 outdoor shoes sleeping bags
 trail runners tents
 sport sandals climbing gear
 backpacks camping supplies
 outdoor clothing    and more …

... for the adventure!

A • ALPINE LODGE
• Alpine Cafeteria • Fireweed’s Restaurant
• Fat Teddy’s Bar & Grill • The Mountain Wok & Pizza
• Altitude Sport & Gift • Season Pass and Group Sales
• Watch Dog Ski & Board Check

B • BRADLEY CENTRE 
• Express Rentals • Snow School    
• Mountain Kidz • Licensed Child Care

C • Pizza Mogul

D • GENERAL STORE 
• Groceries • Liquor  
• Video Rentals 
• Snow Cat Taxi to Village

ACCOMMODATIONS 
E) Deer Lodge  
F) Creekside House  
G) Parkview Place  
H) Mountainside Lodge 
I) Blueberry Hill  
J) Paradise Ridge  
K) Ptarmigan Ridge  

M • MtnTek DEMO CENTRE
• Repairs
• High Performance Rentals & Sales

N • RAVEN LODGE 
• Cross Country Rentals  • Sport Shop
• Deli Restaurant • Snow Shoe Centre

Mount Washington Alpine Trail Map



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3  ~  S P R I N G  2 0 0 4

PRIVATE RENTAL ACCOMMODATIONS ON MOUNT WASHINGTON
For Up-To-Date Rental Accommodations go to www.mtwashingtonaccommodation.com

FIREPLACES   W • Wood   E • Electric   G • Propane   P • Pellet   CLEANING   F • Full Cleaning   L • Light Cleaning   O • By Request

Page 14

1 2 6 8  F O S T E R S  P L A C E
Panoramic Views • Drive to • Ski In/Ski Out

4 Bedrooms • 2 Baths • Fireplace • Hot tub 

Ph. (250) 897-3851 Fax (250) 897-3951
Toll Free 1-866-826-7325

Email: info@peakaccom.com or www.peakaccom.com

Blue Haven

“WINTERGREEN LODGE 
on FOSTERS PLACE”
Create wonderful memories 
in the luxurious ambience of 
our log chalet.  Designed to 
accommodate small or large
groups, you have drive-in
access with the convenience of the best ski in-out

location on the mountain. Separate hot tubs for
each suite. “The Hawk“ is at your door!

Phone Paula McRae (250) 338-9938 
email: paulamcrae@shaw.ca
web: www.wintergreenlodge.ca
(please see Graph Ad)

Lovingly maintained mountain retreat
Summer & Winter

Feather duvets and pillows
Gourmet equipped kitchen

Woodburning fireplace
Quiet location in fourplex
Please see the graph for more details. 

Wendy 250-897-3678
www.mtwashingtonchateau.com

The above information is current as of November 29, 2003.

For Up-To-Date Rental Accommodations go to
www.mtwashingtonaccommodation.com

Castlecrag
Château

87-1, 687 
Castle Crag Crescent

MOUNTAINSIDE
LODGE SKI-IN/OUT

Spacious, top floor 3 bedroom unit, 
sleeps 8 to 10. Sunny, southern exposure
$150 weekday/$200 wknd.

Suzi: 250-923-1015
See graph ad for more details.

From Per Person
Per Night

Private, Family & Shared Rooms

OPEN ALL YEAR!

Rent Me, sleeps 9 or have B&B!
Phone John or Sue: 250-898-8141

web: www.strathconabandb.com
e-mail: strathconabandb@hotmail.com

STRATHCONA B&B
or RENTAL UNIT

1375A Henry Road, beside the Hawk Chairlift

OPEN ALL YEAR! Luxurious Drive-To
Ski In/Out Chalet with stunning views!

C
H

A
L

E
T

S,
 D

U
P

L
E

X
E

S 
&

 S
U

IT
E

S
C

O
N

D
O

M
IN

IU
M

S 
&

 T
O

W
N

H
O

U
SE

S

PLEASE NOTE:
• All properties are non-smoking
and no pets except for
Condominium 100-102.  

•  These privately owned chalets
and condominiums are rented out
by their owners and have there own
features and contacts as listed
above. 

• Royal LePage in the Comox Valley
and The Marmot have no interest, 
financial or otherwise in these accom-
modations and assume no responsibil-
ity for them in any way.

Drive-Ski to your front door!  Ski to the chairlift!
Hot tub • Sauna • Games Room

Rent part or all!  #9 has 2-9 bedrooms
#21 has 2-11 bedrooms

Call  (250) 390-0266
Ask about our mid week and summer discounts!

$100 OFF
COUPON

send this in when booking a 3
night or more stay, and receive a...

Off regular rates.
Valid 2003/04 Season

$100 
DISCOUNT

Unit address Contact Name Phone # Fax # Web
ALPINE VILLAGE

701 Jutland Terrace 150 250 300 100 12 4 2.0 Y N Y N Y Y Y Y Y W Y Y N Y N Gary Falck 285-3682  gfalck@sd72.bc.ca
715 Jutland Terrace  "Bear's Den Lodge" 375 525 N/A 250 18 6 4.0 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y Y O Y N Jeff Hunter-Smith 812-7103 www.bcskilodge.com
750 Jutland Terrace "Chateau Neuf" 200 250 300 175 15 3+ 2.0 Y N Y N Y Y Y N N N Y Y N N N Chris Tuck 339-9927  tucks@shaw.ca
796 Jutland Terrace "FarWest" 150 205 215 75 10 3 2.0 N N N Y Y Y N Y Y N Y Y N Y N Karen & Darrin West 339-9850 farwestcabin.com
965 Clinton Wood Close 135 185 200 100 10 5 3.0 Y Y Y N N N N Y N N Y Y N Y N Kazimiera Stypka 477-2270 stypka@shaw.ca
871 Clinton Wood "Doug's Chalet" 200 250 275 175 8 2+ 2.0 N 2 Y N Y Y N Y Y W 2Y Y L Y N Deanne Lee 592-5001  www.members.shaw.ca/dougschalet/
1044 Meadow Way (Chalet 40) 225 275 300 CALL 10 3 2.0 Y 1 N N Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y O Y N Debra Stockdill 592-7278 chalet40@shaw.ca
919 UP 150 250 250 150 10 4 1.5 Y N Y N Y Y N Y N W N N N Y N Barry & Donna 468-9607 751-1159 chalet43@shaw.ca
919 DN 100 150 150 60 6 2 1.0 N N Y N Y N N N N N Y Y N Y N Barry & Donna 468-9607 751-1159 chalet43@shaw.ca
1195 Alexandra 100 100 100 75 4 1 +  1.0 Y N Y N Y Y N N N N N N N Y N Trudy Sorensen 390-4965/758-7460  
988 Strata Way "Red Roof Chalet - 70UP" 200 250 300 150 15 5 2.0 Y N N N N N N Y Y N Y Y N N N Carol Turnham 592-2842 592-2842 redroofchalet.cjb.net
988 Strata Way "Red Roof Chalet - 70DN" 150 200 250 100 10 3 1.0 Y N N N N N N Y Y N Y Y N N N Carol Turnham 592-2842 592-2842 redroofchalet.cjb.net
690B Castle Crag Crescent 150 250 300 CALL 13 4 2.5 Y N Y N Y Y Y Y Y W N Y L Y N Brenda or Calvin 339-0190  ibi@comox.island.net
889 Jutland "The 18th Hole" 200 250 300 CALL 10 4 2.0 N N Y N Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y N Donna & Pete 339-5985 dondons@shaw.ca
906B Jutland Terrace 200 250 250 CALL 12 5 2.0 Y Y Y N N N N Y Y Y N N N Y N Penny McLeod 652-4260 652-5039 Penny_McLeod@canada.com
1030 Strata Way "Inglenook - Stacked Log Chalet" 120 165 200 100 8 2 1.5 N N N N Y Y Y N N G N N N N N Jim Dow 338-7701 338-6641
FOSTERS PLACE

1208 Fosters Place "Fosters 8" 250 300 300 150 8 3 2.0 Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y Y G N N O Y N Al Echlin 724-4183 724-4183 www3.telus.net/fosters8
1222 Fosters Place CALL CALL CALL CALL 24 2/9 3.0 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N O Y N Bill 390-0266  www.mtwashingtonchalet.com
1236 Fosters Place "Blue Grouse Chalet" 500 650 1000 259 18 6 3.0 Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N F Y N Pam DeBoer 1-866-826-7325 897-3951 www.peakaccom.com
1276 Fosters Place 100 145 170 70 5 2 1.0 N N N N N Y N Y Y N N N N Y N Jim & Sabine Taylor 390-4184 390-4185 jim_sabine23@hotmail.com
1171 Fosters Place 150 200 250 125 8 3 2.0 Y N N N Y Y Y N N N N N N N N Diane Andiel 881-1818 881-1818
1155 Fosters Place CALL CALL CALL CALL 30 2/11 4.0 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N O Y N Bill 390-0266  www.mtwashingtonchalet.com
1105B Fosters Place "Jenn-Val Chalet" 190 225 250 100 11 4 3.0 Y N N N Y Y Y Y Y G N N N Y N Hortensia Houle 748-9328 748-9329  
1203 Fosters Place "Mt Wash. Guest House" 6 BEDROOM CHALET - HOT TUB-GROUPS 10-30 PEOPLE AS RENTAL. 1-9 PEOPLE RESERVE BED/ROOMS John or Susan 898-8141 898-8141 www.mtwashingtonguesthouse.com
1268 Fosters Place (Blue Haven) 400 500 550 N/A 10 4 2.0 Y N N Y Y Y S Y Y G N N F Y N Pam deBoer 1-866-826-7325 897-3951 www.peakaccom.com
1273B Fosters Place  "Wintergreen Lodge" 350 400 400 200 15 4 2.0 Y N N Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N O Y N Paula McRae 338-9938 338-9938 www.wintergreenlodge.ca
1273A WinterGreen (UPPER) prices + GST 385 435 435 225 12 4 2.0 Y N N Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N O Y N Paula McRae 338-9938 338-9938 www.wintergreenlodge.ca
1273C WinterGreen (LOWER) prices + GST 185 225 225 95 7 2 1.0 Y N N Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N O Y N Paula McRae 338-9938 338-9938 www.wintergreenlodge.ca
HENRY ROAD

1381 A   "Golden Hinde" 295 365 365 295 13 3 3.0 Y N Y Y Y Y N N N G N N F Y N Ivanka/Christine 286-3122 286-6010 www.strathcona.bc.ca
1381 B "Elkhorn" 240 295 295 240 13 3 2.0 Y N Y N Y Y N N N G N N F Y N Ivanka/Christine 286-3122 286-6010 www.strathcona.bc.ca
1375A   "Strathcona B&B/Rental Unit" 3 BEDROOM RENTAL (MAX 9) OR HAVE B&B. AVAILIBILTY ON WEB SITE John or Susan 898-8141 898-8141 www.strathconabandb.com

W
e
e
k
d
a
y
 P

ric
e

W
e
e
k
e
n
d
 P

ric
e

H
o
lid

a
y
 P

ric
e

S
u
m

m
e
r P

ric
e

M
a
x
 P

e
o
p
le

#
 o

f B
e
d
ro

o
m

s
B
a
th

ro
o
m

s
D

ish
w

a
sh

e
r

Je
tte

d
 T

u
b

S
a
u
n
a

H
o
t T

u
b

T
V

V
C
R

C
a
b
le

v
isio

n
S
te

re
o

C
D

 P
la

y
e
r

F
ire

p
la

c
e

W
o
o
d
sto

v
e

W
o
o
d
 S

u
p
p
lie

d
C
le

a
n
in

g
L
in

e
n

P
e
ts

Unit address Contact Name Phone # Fax # Web
ALPINE VILLAGE

 
 

ALPINE VILLAGE

784-9 "Snowbird" 75 130 200 50 10 3 2.0 Y N Y N 2 Y Y Y Y E N N N Y N Wendi Robins  746-8489  robins-reymer@shaw.ca
828-A Sunrise Chateau   prices + GST 200 325 CALL 1/2 Pric 16 5 2.0 Y Y N N 4 2 Y N N G N N F Y N Stan & Nancy Fry 474-3008 474-0108
828-C "Sunrise Chateau" #### 225 CALL 125 10 3 2.0 Y N N N Y Y Y Y Y G N N N Y N Ann Fleming 642-6213  
828E Washington Way "Sunrise Chateau" 185 260 300 85 15 4 2.0 Y Y N N Y Y Y Y Y G N N F Y N Tom & Sylvia Burns 746-3636 burns-ski@shaw.ca
924-3 "Seventh Heaven" 100 145 175 60 8 3 2.0 N Y N N Y Y N Y Y N N N N Y N Jackie 923-5449 287-8287 jdmac@oberon.ark.com
924-4 "Seventh Heaven" 100 140 175 CALL 9 3 2.0 N Y N N Y Y Y Y Y N N N N Y N L. & S. Bewza 923-8088 287-8713 lbewza@oberon.com
695-307 Castle Crag 90 145 165 50 8 2 2.0 Y N Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y Y N Y N Cyndi and Justin 703-0488 703-0609 white_peaks@hotmail.com
687-1 Castle Crag "Castle Crag Chateau" 75 145 165 60 6 3 1.5 Y N N N 2 Y Y Y N W N Y O Y N Wendy 897-3678 897-1898 www.mtwashingtonchateau.com
687-4 Castle Crag 100 N/A 195 60 10 4 3.0 Y N N Y Y N Y Y W N Y N Y N Gail Hudson 245-2823
737-3 Albert Edward 90 135 160 60 8 3 1.5 N N Y N Y Y N Y Y N Y Y O N N Tim Van Alstine 384-5334/704-6566  www.geocities.com/mtwash737
736- 5  Albert Edward 95 145 150 60 8 3 1.5 N N Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y Y O N N Barb Hall 595-6454 barb-hall-is@shaw.ca
736-6  Albert Edward 85 120 155 40 8 3 2.0 N N Y N Y Y Y N Y N Y Y N N N Paul Paone 479-0548 Call first paulj_paone@telus.net
736-8  Albert Edward 95 140 180 N/A 6 3 1.5 N N Y N Y Y Y N Y N Y Y N Y N Lil Brownson 287-7640   
1084-7 Washington Way "Westview Inn" 100 135 160 60 6 3 1.5 N N Y N Y Y Y Y N N Y Y N Y N Willa or Dennis 658-5338  
1084-9 Washington Way "Westview Inn" 100 135 160 60 6 3 1.5 N N Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y Y N N N Fred & Bernice  655-8827 millsfb@pacificcoast.net
788-102 Washington Way 69 120 175 60 12 2 2.0 Y N Y N Y Y N Y Y W N N N Y Y Brent/Donna Cunliffe 897-3999 897-3933  
788-203 Washington Way 110 N/A N/A N/A 8 2 1.5 Y N Y N Y Y N Y Y W N Y N Y N Brian Adam 758-5935 758-5935 www.members.shaw.ca/b.padam
BLUEBERRY HILL 1320 HENRY ROAD     DRIVE TO WITH UNDERBUILDING PARKING
115 125 160 180 50 9 2 2.0 Y Y N N Y Y Y Y Y G N N O Y N Chris Chater 744-2467
117 125 175 210 75 9 3 2.0 Y N N N Y Y Y Y Y G N N O Y N Glen & Sharon Hadden 335-2794 335-1211 s.hadden@shaw.ca
201 135 190 CALL 85 8 3 2.0 Y N N N Y Y Y Y Y G N N O Y N Alpine Accommodations 1-888-837-4663 703-9656 www.alpinechalets.com
212 125 175 200 125 8 2 2.0 Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y G N N F Y N Larry & Mary Pollon 652-2029 652-2687 lmpollon@telus.net
215 125 160 CALL 65 8 2 2.0 Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y G N N N Y N Gary Kohlman 642-4099   
217 135 185 210 85 8 3 2.0 Y Y N N Y Y Y Y Y G N N Y Y N Elaine Smith 544-8862 www.mtwashingtoncondos.com
218 189 325 400 169 9 3 2.0 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N F Y N Vianne 1-866-707-0018 703-0018 www.washingtonwaychalets.com
303 175 200 275 100 8 2 2.0 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N  N N Aline Starratt 723-5706 723-5705 members.shaw.ca/bh303
306   "Mountain View" 145 185 225 70 10 3 2.0 Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y G N N N N N Naz Sicherman 743-3533 naz@homeonthewater.com
307 135 170 220 70 8 3 2.0 Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y G N N O O N Bill & Mary Jordan 477-7187 tourismmall.victoria.bc.ca/ski/
CREEKSIDE HOUSE 1380 HENRY ROAD            DRIVE TO WITH UNDERBUILDING PARKING
202 140 195 260 125 8 3 2 Y N N N N N Y Y Y G N N N Y N Lois Stevenson 339-0002/339-0914 339-2217 www.mtwashingtonaccommodation.com
205 135 180 200 60 8 3 2.0 Y N N N Y Y Y N N G N N N O N Jana Watt 287-2956 287-2950
303 150 215 CALL 110 8 2 1.0 Y N N N Y Y Y Y Y G N N N F N Beverly Badke 888-837-4663 338-9656 www.alpinechalets.com
DEER LODGE 1290 ALPINE ROAD   DRIVE TO SLOPESIDE LOCATION WITH HOT TUB AND UNDERBUILDING PARKING
210 159 219 279 129 6 2 2.0 Y N N Y Y Y Y Y N G N N Y Y N Cherie Corrigan 338-4383 338-4366 www.mountwashington.ca
MOUNTAINSIDE LODGE 1340 HENRY ROAD            DRIVE TO WITH UNDERBUILDING PARKING
203 115 160 200 60 7 2 2.0 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N O Y N Blair Watling 727-7394 727-2519 blair@telus.net
305 110 160 180 60 6 2 2 Y N Y Y Y Y N N N G N N O Y N Rhonda Borton 248-6314 248-6315
401 150 200 200 75 10 3 2.0 Y N Y Y Y Y Y N N G N N O Y N Suzi Jack 923-1015
402 175 275 295 75 8 2 2.0 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N N G N N O Y N Allan McLaren 388-6700 383-9423 allan@mclaren.ca
PARADISE RIDGE 1201 HENRY ROAD            DRIVE TO WITH UNDERBUILDING PARKING OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL
506 200 275 350 139 7 3 2.0 Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y G N N F Y N Pam deBoer 1-866-826-7325 897-3951 www.peakaccom.com

W
eekd

ay Price
W

eekend
 Price

H
o
lid

ay Price
S
um

m
er Price

M
ax Peo

p
le

#
 o

f B
ed

ro
o
m

s
B
athro

o
m

s
D

ishw
asher

Jetted
 T

ub
S
auna

H
o
t T

ub
T
V

V
C
R

C
ab

levisio
n

S
tereo

C
D

 Player
Firep

lace
W

o
o
d
sto

ve
W

o
o
d
 S

up
p
lied

C
leaning

Linen
Pets

W
eekd

ay Price
W

eekend
 Price

H
o
lid

ay Price
S
um

m
er Price

M
ax Peo

p
le

#
 o

f B
ed

ro
o
m

s
B
athro

o
m

s
D

ishw
asher

Jetted
 T

ub
S
auna

H
o
t T

ub
T
V

V
C
R

C
ab

levisio
n

S
tereo

C
D

 Player
Firep

lace
W

o
o
d
sto

ve
W

o
o
d
 S

up
p
lied

C
leaning

Linen
Pets



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 16

Mount Washington Nordic Trail Map

So, you have decided to spend your
vacation on Mount Washington, and
you don't know where to stay.

The first thing you need to consider is
how many people are in your party.  If you
have 25 people who want to stay together
in the same place you need to look at a
large chalet.  If you have 25 people who do
not need to stay together or you are a fam-
ily or small group, a condo or townhouse
may suffice.

Having said that, what is a Chalet?  A
Chalet is a stand alone home that could be
a duplex and have a suite upstairs and/or
downstairs.  The Alpine Village has more
than 50 Chalets and Foster's Place has
more than 20 Chalets.

A Townhouse has at least one wall shared
with a neighbour but has no one living
above or below you. Townhouses can have
two to five floors, and an entry directly into
the home from the outside.  There are a
number of Townhouses in the Alpine
Village and Parkview Place is drive-to
access from Henry Road.  

A Condo is in a building of two or more
floors with anywhere from 4+ suites.
Blueberry Hill, Creekside House,
Mountainside Lodge and Paradise Ridge
are drive to via Henry Road, have under
building parking and an elevator thereby
making them wheelchair accessible.
Ptarmigan Ridge has parking in front and
no elevator and Deer Lodge has under-
ground parking and an elevator. There are
approximately 6 Condo buildings in the

Alpine Village.

So, now that we’d defined the types of
dwelling available we need to address
location.

There are two distinct locations available
on Mount Washington.  One is the Alpine
Village and the other is drive-to via Henry
Road, Foster's Place and Alpine Road.

The Alpine Village is a quiet, park-like
setting with lots of space and lovely trees
between the homes. The Alpine Village
requires either foot access or a quick ride
on the Snow Cat in the winter, and has full
road access in the summer. This is THE
place for the maximum "alpine get away
experience" and a safe place to play in the
snow for children of ALL ages!

Price is another factor you may want to
consider. Since there is everything from
budget shared accommodation to luxuri-
ous handcrafted log chalets, pricing is a
matter of personal preference. Please refer
to the Accommodation Guide in the centre
of your Marmot or the web site
www.mtwashingtonaccommodation.com.  

Other factors you may want to consider
are amenities. Paradise Ridge is the only
building that has a pool. Paradise Ridge,
Mountainside Lodge and Deer Lodge each
have a common hot tub. Several other
properties also have their own hot tubs and
a number of homes have a sauna.

Some rentals provide cleaning services
and some do not, so it is important to
decide whether or not you want to clean

and do laundry before you leave, or
whether you’d rather leave that job to
someone else.

Remember that all homes on Mount
Washington are owned by people, just like
yourselves;  families who share a common
love of mountain life.

When looking for the holiday retreat of
your dreams be sure to check the accom-
modation guide provided in The Marmot
Newspaper and the accompanying web
site;  www.mtwashingtonaccommoda-
tion.com This gives you a vast selection of
private listings to choose from, along with
information on how to contact rental com-
panies on the mountain.

Plan the Perfect Mount
Washington Getaway

A new business at Mount Washington
Alpine Resort is offering a “Pizza Italy”
for visitors this winter. Pizza Mogul is
open in the old Nordic Lodge on
Henry Road, and is offering sit-down,
take-out and delivery service.

Chef Paul Aitken has assembled a menu
of pizza, chicken wings and Caesar salad.
During the day he will have soup on, as
well as his own cinnamon buns. In the
evenings a driver will deliver orders to all
the road-accessible places, Aitken said.
The pair will organize some drop-off points
to get orders into the Alpine Village (no
vehicles or snowmobiles are permitted in
the Village except for emergencies).

Aitken and co-owner Dean Wyatt work
together during the spring and summer at
Wyatt’s fishing and wilderness adventure
resort, Knight Inlet Lodge. Aitken has been
feeding lodge visitors for the past five years.
The pair has often thought of opening an
eatery at Mount Washington; they have
skied (Wyatt is a Nordic enthusiast) and
snowboarded (Aitken’s sport of choice) at
the Resort for years. Aitken also worked in
the Food and Beverage department at the
Resort for three winters before joining
Knight Inlet Lodge.

“The services we’re going to try and offer
aren’t there,” Aitken explained, adding that
they figured the Resort was a good market
to tap into.

Pizza Mogul is set up cafeteria-style, so
visitors can get in, eat and get out quickly;
they will sell pizza by the slice or the pie.
There is room for 60 to sit down and eat
and Wyatt and Aitken have applied for a
liquor licence.

Aitken, a graduate of the professional
cook training program at Malaspina
University-College in Nanaimo, has a cou-
ple of people working with him in the
kitchen, and there is also a driver for
evening deliveries.

Hours of operation for Pizza Mogul are
11:30 a.m. to 8 p.m. Sunday to Thursday,
and 11:30 a.m. to 10 p.m. Friday and
Saturday. For more information phone
Pizza Mogul at 334-5707.



Page 17

Mount Washington is getting out 
of the transportation business. 
The Alpine Resort has handed over
responsibility for its ski bus to Rob
Smith of Smith Transportation, who
has offered his own service from
Nanaimo for the past 22 years.

“I’ve expanded this year to all of the
Island, including Victoria, Mill Bay,
Duncan, Chemainus, Ladysmith, Nanaimo,
Parksville, Qualicum and Courtenay,”
Smith said.

He is the only company offering bus
service seven days a week. He has five
buses available to provide service to Mount
Washington. During the week he’ll have
one bus that starts in Victoria and makes
several stops; another smaller bus will take
Comox Valley passengers from the Coast
Westerly Hotel on Cliffe Avenue to the base
of the ski resort to meet up with the Victoria
bus.

On the weekend, Courtenay will have its
own bus (with a stop at the base of the
Resort for people coming from Campbell
River); Victoria and Ladysmith will have
another bus; and Parksville and Nanaimo
will have its own too.

The Coast Westerly Hotel will sell tickets
for Comox Valley passengers; they can pur-
chase their tickets on the morning they’re
catching the ski bus, Smith said.

For more information on Smith
Transportation’s ski bus schedule, phone:
382-2544 in Victoria; 756-2544 in
Nanaimo; the Coast Westerly Hotel at 338-
7741 in Courtenay; or toll-free at 1-877-
756-2544. 

Need a Boost?
Help will be close at hand
this winter on Mount
Washington.

After spending many years in
the chain rental trailer at the base
of the ski hill and witnessing driv-
ers in distress, Dennis Garnier
says there is a need to have a tow
truck at Mount Washington. So
he and his son, Cody, have start-
ed Marmot Towing.

“I felt there was a need,” says Garnier.
“There were a lot of people requesting
services like tows and boosts and tire
changes. Sometimes they had to wait quite
a while for someone to come.”

Marmot Towing will be based at the
chain-up area at the bottom of the ski hill.
Their coverage area will be Strathcona
Parkway from the Inland Island Highway
turn-off to the Alpine Resort parking lots. 
“I think being able to respond quickly to
the customer keeps that customer happier,”
Garnier said.

Aside from helping drivers in distress,
Marmot Towing is also working with
Mount Washington Resort and with the
stratas to tow vehicles that are parked ille-
gally. Garnier said he will also work with
Emcon, the company that has taken over
government road maintenance (and plow-
ing) duties from Mainroad Contracting.
Marmot Towing will have a compound at
the base of the hill, by the
chain-up area, where towed
vehicles will be stored.

This is a new venture for
the Garniers, although
Dennis has operated the
chain rental business for
many years and provided
security services to the
mountain. Cody took his
wreckmaster’s course last
spring in Vancouver and also
carries a Class 1 air ticket.

Smith
Transportation
Offering 7 Day 
a Week Service

COASTLINE 
BROADCASTING LTD.
is a locally owned and operated 

digital broadcast Cablevision 
system serving Mount Washington.

2     Program Guide
3 CBC North
4 Mount Washington Real Estate
5 ABC KOMO Seattle
6 CBS KIRO Seattle
7 KVOS Bellingham
8 ITV Edmonton
9 NBC
10 Mount Washington

Community Channel
11 FOX-KCPX Seattle
12 BCTV Vancouver
13 TSN Toronto
14 WTBS Atlanta
15 The Learning Channel
16 YTV Toronto
17 WGN Chicago
18 Knowledge Network
20 Super Channel (Pay TV)
21 Movie Max (Pay TV)
22 Family Channel
23 CHVU
24 CHEK TV
25 Much Music
26 WSBK
27 CBUT
28 CBMT
29 VTV
30 CNN
31 KCTS PBS Seattle
32 CMT
33 CNN Headline News
34 A&E
35 Discovery
36 CBC Newsworld
37 Prime
38 Outdoor Life
39 Sportsnet
40 Extreme Sports
41 Speedvision
42 Space
43 History

✂

Garnier will also hire a second driver.
“We’ll be operating 24/7,” he said.“It’s a
real public service benefit,” said Mount
Washington General Manager Peter Gibson.

Marmot Towing will have back-up serv-
ice from Comox Valley Dodge, which has a
new tow truck as well as a five-ton recov-
ery truck ideal for dealing with larger vehi-
cles. Both tow trucks are four-wheel drive,
although the five-ton truck isn’t, Garnier
said.

Marmot Towing started sharing a regular
RCMP rotation with Comox Valley Dodge
in November; that means the RCMP call
them out whenever they need a “hook”.
Towing duties are shared between local
companies on a regular rotation, Garnier
explained.

If you need a tow, call Marmot Towing at
(250) 335-2803. The call will be forwarded
to the tow truck.

To Mount Washington ~ 7 Days a Week, serving 

Victoria, Mill Bay, Duncan, Chemainus, Ladysmith, 

Nanaimo, Parksville, Qualicum & Courtenay

To Mount Washington ~ 7 Days a Week, serving 

Victoria, Mill Bay, Duncan, Chemainus, Ladysmith, 

Nanaimo, Parksville, Qualicum & Courtenay

Victoria: 382-2544  Nanaimo: 756-2544
All other communities: 1-877-756-2544
Victoria: 382-2544  Nanaimo: 756-2544
All other communities: 1-877-756-2544

Ski bus is operated by 
Smith Transportation Ltd.

Marmot Towing
  Complete Towing 
  & Recovery
• Lockouts • Boosts
• Air  • Fuel
24 Hour Service
335-2803

Serving Mount Washington and the Comox Valley.

Deer Lodge offers the best location
on the ski runs of Mount Washington.
You’ll have to ski down the mountain 

to get on the chairlift!

1-888-969-3322 or 250-334-3700
www.deerlodgebc.com 

T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4



OFFERING BOOKINGS FOR:
~ BLUEBERRY HILL
~ CREEKSIDE HOUSE
~ MOUNTAINSIDE LODGE 
~ PARADISE RIDGE
~ PARKVIEW PLACE 
~ PTARMIGAN RIDGE 
~ PRIVATE CHALETS ON FOSTERS PLACE

Toll Free Reservations: 1-866-826-7325
email: info@peakaccom.com

Tel: 250-897-3851 Fax: 250-897-3951
On-mountain check-in at 1268 Fosters Place

www.peakaccom.comP E A K  A C C O M M O D A T I O N S
MOUNT WASHINGTONS all season ACCOMMODATION BOOKINGS

Toboggan Run

138
1

137
5

Village Run

O
-Z

O
N

E 
TU

B
IN

W
ESTERLY

GREEN ACRES

HANDLE TOW

DISCOVERY PLATTER LIF
T

SILHOUETTE

DAYBREAK

PA
RK

 L
AN

LIN

N
B

O
W

N
TA

STIC
 

SU
N

R
IS

E 

Pizza 
Mogul

To Raven 
Lodge &
Nordic 
Trails
1092m/3146 ft.

Strata Way

Henry RoadPrivate
Parking

Private
Parking

Meadow Lane

Strata 
Way

Strata 
Way Clinton Wood

Court

Jutland Terrace

Washington 
Way

Village
Transport

Duckenfield Creek

Washington Way

TU
BI

N
G

 L

Alpine
Lodge

Bradley
Centre

Day Parking

Day
Parking

Day
Parking

Nordic Road

Day Parking

Day Parking

Village Reception,
General Store &

Liquor Outlet

EXPRESS

Ski
Club

BEAR

  GREEN
 CHAIR

THE HAWK
SIX PACK
EXPRESS

   To the 
    Comox 
     Valley and 
      Campbell River

Glacier View Close

Jutland 
Terrace

1022

1066

1088

1033
871

978 966

931
915 907

893

896
958

1044

965

919

957

953

882 880
878

706
701

739

770

805
822

906
860

886914

909 903 889
877

857

828
701

715

710
750

785

784
816

872

721

730

796

688

1276
1268
1254
1236
1222
1208
1192
1176

1162
1146

1132
1116

1100

1251
1235
1217
1203

1187
1171

1155
1139

1123
1105

1273

690

727

709

7521006

695

737

1290

736

760

1084

788

691 687

712

740
751

1044

924

699
980

974
1054

1070

1067
1093

1143
1167

1370
1340

1320

1201

1105

1101

1195

1231 1190

1027

1021
1042

1054

971
976

1009
999

1016
988

1059
1109

9931005
988

998

1030
10101217 1176

Parkview
Place Mountainside

Lodge

Blueberry
Hill

Paradise
Ridge

Ptarmigan
Ridge

Deer
Lodge

Proposed
Village Centre

1175m/3855 ft.

SUNRISE 
   QUAD 
   CHAIR

STRATHCONA PARKWAY

STRATHCONA PARKWAY

Gold Trail

MtnTekMtnTekMtnTek

Vehicle accessible year round, all roads are vehicle accessible in the summer
Alpine Village winter access by Snowcat or on foot
Pedestrian access only (year round) 

COCO
CABIN

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Overnight
Parking

Foster's
Place

Henry    
Road

Creekside
House 
1380

Bear
Lodge

Alexandra Ave.

Strata Way

Castle Crag
Crescent

Albert Edward Place

Private
Parking

Private
Parking

Rock Bluff

Peter's Pond

Rock
Bluff

Rock
Bluff

Rock
BluffRock

Bluff

Private Parking

Meadow

Meadow

R
en

ta
l 

A
g

en
ci

es
P

ri
va

te
 C

h
a

le
ts

C
o

n
d

o
m

in
iu

m
 R

en
ta

ls
 

Fo
r 

th
e 

be
st

 s
it

es
 o

n 
th

e 
m

ou
nt

ai
n 

go
 t

he
 b

es
t 

si
te

 o
n 

th
e 

in
te

rn
et

!

w
w

w
.m

tw
a

sh
in

gt
on

a
cc

om
m

od
a

ti
on

.c
om

Co
m

in
g 

ou
t o

f 
Hi

be
rn

at
io

n!

In
fo

:
Ri

ck
 G

ib
so

n
25

0-
33

4-
75

03

T
H

IS
 I

S
 N

O
T

 A
N

 O
F

F
E

R
IN

G
 F

O
R

 S
A

L
E



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4 Page 19

“If they owned property under fee simple
we could use a proper referendum petition
process.”

To pass, the petition required 66 per cent
of the property owners to vote in favor of
the proposed emergency services building
– significantly more than a regular referen-
dum. In this situation, Vanderzwaag said,
an unreturned petition was considered a
“no” vote.

Although homeowners have been talk-
ing about the need for a fire department
and regular policing at Mount Washington
for many years, it was only in 1999 that a
cohesive plan began to form, Jackson said.
Mount Washington Resort has donated
two-thirds of an acre of land to house the
emergency services building, and has
agreed to pay for half of the $1.25 million
cost to build it. Residents would have paid
for the other half of the building as well as
operating costs, through higher taxes.

“The tax breakdown is roughly $400 per
$100,000 assessment per year,” Jackson
said. And that would be the maximum. The
idea will be to tax everyone a maximum of
70 cents per $1,000 of assessed value, over
a 20-year term, to pay for the actual build-
ing. The rest would go towards buying fire-
fighting equipment and operating the fire-
hall.

There is still a possibility that Mount
Washington property owners could hold
another petition on a revamped proposal in
the future. Jackson said that’s not out of the
question. His next step, though, is to find
out why people voted no – what was it
about the proposal that prevented them
from accepting it? He invites property own-
ers to write to him – anonymously, if they
wish -- at 1774 Linden Avenue, Comox,
B.C. V9M 2L4. Or, e-mail him through the
Residents’ Association web site at
www.mw911.com.

“One way or another, we’re going to get
this thing.” The Resort donated two-thirds
of an acre of land to house the emergency
services building, and had agreed to pay
for half of the $1.25 million cost to build it.
The petition asked residents to agree to a
tax increase in order to pay for the other
half of the building as well as operating
costs.

Continued on page 20

A petition to tax property owners at
Mount Washington in order to pay for
an emergency services building, has
failed. But one of the people behind
the petition says they may be down,
but they’re definitely not out.

Mount Washington property owners
were asked in November to approve setting
up a local service area so the Regional
District of Comox-Strathcona could collect
extra taxes in order to pay for the building,
which would have housed a permanent
office and detention cell for the RCMP, an
ambulance bay and a volunteer fire depart-
ment (including a full-time fire chief).
There would also be space in the building
for Mount Washington Resort's first aid
services.

The petition closed on Nov. 12, and only
39 per cent of the owners signed and
returned petitions, according to Barb
Randle at the Regional District of Comox-
Strathcona. The petition needed a 66 per
cent approval from property owners. And
that 66 per cent also had to represent at
least half of the total assessed property
value (which is about $100 million).

“I’m taking a little bit of a different light
on this,” says Bill Jackson, president of the
Mount Washington Residents Association.
“The petition was a failure because we did-
n’t get enough votes. But it was also a
pleasant surprise.”

Jackson said there were 175 people who
voted in favor of the building (out of 450).
The Regional District received petitions
from an approximate total of 300 owners,
he said. “It was 70 per cent in favor – of the
people who voted.”

“The main reason this didn’t go through
is a lot of people never exercised their right
to vote.”

Because of the unique situation home-
owners are in on the mountain – they don’t
own their property outright -- the issue did-
n’t qualify for a simple referendum process,
which would only require 50 per cent plus
one.

“The Local Government Act doesn’t rec-
ognize the owners up there as electors.
They own property under lease rather than
fee simple,” explained regional district
administration officer Bob Vanderzwaag. 

Emergency Services Building
Faces Uphill Battle

When Mount Washington first opened
its slopes 25 years ago, it offered two
chairlifts and “rubber tire” service for
people driving up the dirt road to the
day lodge. Now, close to 400,000 people
visit the resort every winter, and six to
10 families live at the resort full time.
They’re even getting their own post
office at the Resort.

Steve and Lynette Acciaroli have lived
at Mount Washington for seven years;
Lynette has worked at the Resort in Fat
Teddy’s Bar and Steve is a commercial
seafood diver with a scallop farm on the
Sunshine Coast. Last year, they extended
their family by one with the birth of their
daughter, Holly, in April. This will be their
first winter living on the mountain with an
infant.

Debra Dahl and her husband, Bob
Harrison, are also full-time residents at the
Resort, during the winter. Harrison is a
yacht captain; Dahl, a former yacht chef
and hospitality co-ordinator, works at vari-
ous jobs at the resort. She has been a Snow
Host, worked in Fat Teddy’s Bar and this
year will work in the General Store/ Liquor
Store for the second year in a row.

Their son, Dylan, eight, is home
schooled; he goes to “school” in a desig-
nated area in his home in the morning, and
is finished in time to hit the slopes in the
early afternoon.

“On the days when it’s really ugly out,
we stay in and do more school so when it’s
great out, we can go out and enjoy (the
slopes),” Dahl said.

Dylan, in Grade 3, studies the core sub-
jects with Dahl, and is assessed using
provincial guidelines. He does his school-
work through North Island Distance
Education School in Courtenay, which pro-
vided him with a computer for his classes.
Dahl and Harrison have lived on Mount
Washington since they bought their condo
in 1999. They both worked for Vancouver
billionaire Jimmy Pattison, running his lux-
ury yacht. Harrison still works full-time in
the yachting industry in the summer, deliv-
ering yachts or piloting as a relief captain
for trips around the world.

“It’s a very outdoors life,” Dahl said.
“We don’t like the rush of the city. It’s relax-
ing and healthy (up here).”

Dylan has grown up surrounded by the
outdoors: the family has worked and lived
together on a heli-log vessel in remote
areas of B.C.; in the summer they move to
their summer home on Galiano Island.
Dahl said their five-acre, waterfront proper-
ty is a “work in progress”. Harrison spends
the summer piloting yachts and Dahl will
be starting a new business venture next
summer, also in the yachting field.
“We call ourselves the ‘sea to sky family’,”
she quipped.

Continued on page 20

To some, Mount Washington
is called Home

Debra and Dylan Dahl



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 20

Mountain Families
Continued from page 19

Living on Mount Washington has pre-
sented unique challenges to the two families.
When Acciaroli was pregnant last winter,
she had some anxious moments. “You’re
looking at a 40-minute drive down the hill
then getting into town,” she said. She had a
friend stay with her throughout her preg-
nancy; however, there was one time her
friend was stuck at the bottom of the hill
due to heavy snowfall.

“The road crew brought her up for me,”
she said, adding that resort staff has always
given the families living on the hill that
kind of support.

Acciaroli also suffered from gall bladder
problems (she has since had her gall blad-
der removed), and found the isolation on
the mountain a bit of a challenge. “In case
of an emergency, I either had to ride out the
pain … I couldn’t drive down the mountain
on my own with a baby,” she said.

As she re-enters the workforce on the
mountain, babysitting has become an
issue, too. The resort’s daycare only takes
children who are 18 months or older and
babysitters are at a premium. Things are
working out, though, as Acciaroli’s boss
has two teenage daughters available to
mind Holly.

Still, Acciaroli said she and Steve didn’t
think twice about where they lived when
they decided to start a family (Steve’s two
sons from his first marriage, Zakari and
Dominic, both stay with the Acciarolis
every second weekend and for a month in
the summer). They both regularly commute
down Strathcona Parkway in the winter –
Steve regularly travels to Sechelt to attend
to his scallop farm, or for a commercial
diving contract.

“It’s no further than Merville,” Acciaroli
pointed out.

Dahl brings Dylan into Courtenay once
a week to attend school at Huband Park
Elementary with other home-schooled chil-
dren (so they can use resources they don’t
have at home, like the labs). She uses the
time to shop and run errands.

Dahl and her husband are content with
their alpine lifestyle; she admits they home
school Dylan so they don’t have to com-
mute down the mountain every day, and to
give him the freedom to explore.

“Living on the mountain, what better back-
yard for Dylan than an alpine resort where
the regular staff are Dylan’s extended family?”

Emergency Building
Continued from page 19

The regional district mailed out petitions
to the 450 owners at the mountain resort,
including a self-addressed, stamped enve-
lope, and also sent everyone reminders.
Any petitions that were not returned were
considered to be "no" votes.

Randle said it was too bad more proper-
ty owners didn't return their petitions,
because their responses would have given
the regional district a better idea of what
owners thought of the proposal.

She said there is still a possibility that
Mount Washington property owners could
hold another petition on a revamped pro-
posal in the future.

As catering co-ordinator, Chalifoux deals
with all incoming enquiries for events and
puts packages together for clients.
“Sometimes we have creative input, some-
times we don’t,” she said.
She looks after weddings, corporate func-
tions, meetings, etc. Her life is “pretty
busy”, she said, while fielding several
requests for information during a telephone
interview. In the winter, she deals with a
higher number of small events, but in the
summer events like weddings are labor-
intensive. “This summer we had an incred-
ibly busy summer with all the weddings we
did – I think we did nine weddings.
“It’s a lot of detail.”
Chalifoux has worked her whole life in the
customer service industry. Prior to joining

The Acciaroli family, (L-R clockwise) Zakari,
Dominic, Lynette, Holly and Steve.

Changing with
the times

It’s the sound of snow crunching
beneath your ski boots as you slough your
way up the hill to grab your skies, slap
them on and then zip down the hill like a
blur.  It’s the sting of icy wind on your face
as you glide through the forest and the jar
of pavement beneath your feet.  It’s the
focus required to manoever your bike over
logs and the gentle swoosh of your kayak
cutting across a lake.  It’s the zing of tires
on pavement or the slap of water against a
canoe paddle.  And it’s the sound of the lit-
tle brass bell at the end of the race that sig-
nals you’ve won, no matter how long it
took you to finish.
Twenty years ago a young man was asked

to sit in on a meeting for a new race called
The Snow To Surf.  His name was Rick
Gibson and while he’d heard of the race he
was unsure of how much time he wanted
to dedicate to an event that was created
“just for fun”.  “Participaction” was a key
word in all communities back in those days
and everyone was wracking their brains to
come up with new and interesting sports
events that everyone could enjoy.  With
legs that included alpine skiing, Nordic ski-
ing, two running stints, road bike and
canoe the Snow to Surf race was designed
to combine all these events with much

Jonathan Bonk
Continued from page 5

“I spent years as an outdoor wilderness
guide sea kayaking, hiking, whitewater and
lakewater canoeing,” he said. “I’ve always
had a drive to be outside exploring.”

Bonk put his own touch on the Resort’s
25th anniversary celebrations on opening
day, reveling in the retro feel. Because he is
a telemark skier, he plans on promoting
that type of skiing at the resort, as well as
focusing on avalanche awareness.

“My first duty has been figuring out
what’s in this filing cabinet and what’s on
the 40-gigabyte hard drive,” he said, laughing.

Joanne Chalifoux
Catering Co-ordinator

Give Joanne Chalifoux a details-oriented
event to organize, let her loose with cre-
ative direction, and she’s in heaven.
Chalifoux was hired as Mount Washington
Alpine Resort’s catering co-ordinator in
December 2002. Fresh from Vancouver,
she had been working as a supervisor in
one of the food and beverage outlets, work-
ing on staff scheduling and other tasks. She
was encouraged by her superiors to apply
for the catering job.
She loves it.
“The mountain’s a great place to work. It’s
an incredible environment and everyone is
so supportive,” she said.

laughter and foolhardiness while at the
same time providing a competitive venue
for sports enthusiasts.

Little did Rick know, when he took his
seat at that fateful meeting, that five years
later he would be chairman of the race.
“They asked me to come and sit in on a
meeting.  But when I was introduced as the
new Downhill Co-ordinator, I knew some-
thing was up.”  laughs Rick.

His interest in the race has never waned.
Over the next twenty years the hugely
successful race has gone through a few
changes, including the addition of a
mountain bike leg and last year saw the
introduction of the kayak leg.  “We love to
hear everyone’s ideas.”  says Rick and he
adds that the Snow to Surf Society does
their best to consider those ideas and
incorporate those suggestions into the race.

Initially, the race consisted of approximately
seventy teams, now there are almost one
hundred seventy five.  Where the average
age of the competitors used to be mid-
twenties, the average age is now mid-forties.
“The race is aging.”  Rick says, “The oldest
category used to be Masters.  That was for
people over 30.  Now there is a category
called Great Grand Masters.  That’s for
people fifty-five years of age and over.”
There is a great deal of pride in the fact that
the race is no longer just a young persons
race.  Competetors from every age group
flock to register early and it is no secret that
the race fills long before the entry deadline.

The 2004 Royal LePage Snow to Surf
Race will be held on Sunday April 25th
and registration will commence in early
February.  For more information please
visit the web site www.snowtosurf.com.

Mount Washington she organized special
events for a cosmetics company in
Vancouver. While her title at the resort may
lead one to think she cooks all the time as
caterer, her job couldn’t be farther from the
stove: her job is more about putting togeth-
er special menus for specific events,
although she will jump in and help the
chefs prepare food, if necessary.
“I’m pretty hands-on,” she admits. “My
favorite part of my job is seeing (an event)
from the beginning planning stages right to
the event. There’s a great deal of satisfac-
tion in that.
“If I had to pick my absolute favorite,
though, it would be decorating.”

Photo courtesy Mount Washington Alpine Resort



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4 Page 21

The RV parking lot at Mount Washington
is officially gone. In its place will be more
day parking, which the resort hopes will
solve some of the congestion visitors expe-
rienced last winter.

“The most logical thing we could do was
use land that was regulated for parking,”
said Dave Hampshire, Director of Public
Relations at the Alpine Resort. “We had to
say goodbye to the old RV lot.”

The RV lot was perched on the edge of
the mountain, just before the main parking
lot, with arguably the best view on the
property, overlooking Discovery Passage. A
decade ago, it was filled with fifth wheels
that staff members parked for the winter,
then added onto with makeshift entryways,
plywood additions and tarped areas. These
semi-permanent additions were often dis-
carded once the ski season was over, leav-
ing an unsightly mess behind, Hampshire
said.

“It was mostly staff that lived there until
a couple of years ago,” he said. “Then it
was mandated that every unit had to be
able to move every day. That discouraged

Policing will have a higher profile on
Mount Washington when the Alpine
Resort opens for the snow season. The
Courtenay RCMP Detachment has
dedicated two members – Constable
Dennis Flint and Const. Scott
McLennan -- to policing on the 
mountain this winter.

“Both are outdoor enthusiasts,”
Community Liaison officer Const. Dean
Maxwell said. “We have also received two
snowmobiles this year. We will be taking
extensive patrols through the village area,
as we realize there have been past prob-
lems with excessive drinking … and van-
dalism,” he said.

The members will be on the mountain
full time, although not quite 24 hours,
seven days a week, Maxwell said. “I think
people will notice a visible presence … it
will enhance security that much more.”

Flint and McLennan worked with Resort
staff prior to opening day, training them in
counterfeit detection and other issues. They
intend to conduct extra patrols and the
RCMP will provide extra manpower when
required, for instance, during events like
New Year’s Eve and hill-sponsored events.
Mount Washington Resort has accommo-
dated all the RCMP’s requests, and the offi-
cers intend to repay them in kind.

“There’s a good working relationship
between us,” he said.

In addition to Constables Flint and
McLennan, the North Island Traffic
Division will be visible on the mountain
during periodic road checks and other
enforcement campaigns, along with assis-
tance from ICBC and the RCMP auxiliary
officers. “Police are also reminding the
general public to have proper snow tires
and chains,” Maxwell said.

“The primary cause of accidents (on
Strathcona Parkway) is excessive speed and
driving beyond one’s capability due to
weather conditions. Buckle up; be safe.” 
Other prevention campaigns that the
RCMP will conduct at the mountain this
year include “Lock It or Lose It”, a crime
prevention program; ski marking; security
surveys for homeowners to detect vulnera-
bilities in their homes.

The RCMP will have use of an office
above the General Store for the winter – the
same set-up as last year, with overnight
facilities for the two officers. Eventually,
when an Emergency Services building is
constructed, the RCMP will have a perma-
nent office and holding cell on the mountain.
The resort staff also has forms to fax to the
RCMP on behalf of people reporting stolen
items.

“People are reminded to engrave their
skis and buy a ski lock,” Maxwell said.

Published for your convenience by Rick Gibson
and Julia Perrie of Royal LePage in the Comox
Valley. If you are looking for more information,
wish to advertise, or want to submit information
in future issues contact us at (250) 334-3124.

Editorial: Susan Quinn & Julia Perrie         Printed in Canada   

Sales: Wendy Woodley Ph. 250-897-3678  E-Mail: wendy@themarmot.ca

Design/Production:  Havers Design Other Enquiries: info@themarmot.ca

www.themarmot.ca

Snow Removal Contract Awarded

RV Parking Lot Makes Way for
Increased Day Parking Space

RCMP Presence to Increase

Mount Washington has a New Name,
it’s ‘P.O. Box Mount Washington, B.C.’

Emcon Services Inc. has taken over
snow removal duties for Mount
Washington Alpine Resort for 
the 2003-204 winter season.

Emcon won the government road main-
tenance contract earlier this year, beating
out previous contract holder Mainroad
Contracting. Mainroad had sub-contracted
road clearing to staff at Mount Washington
for the past several years.

“They (Emcon) are committed to main-
taining the road to the standard of any
Class A highway in the province, and I’ve
been assured by the Minister of
Transportation that that standard will be
maintained,” said Resort General Manager
Peter Gibson.

Mount Washington will still handle
snow removal in their parking lots and
have also been plowing Foster’s Place and
Henry Road, Public Relations Director
Dave Hampshire said.

people from building onto their units and
abandoning them at the end of the season.”
Hampshire said there is no longer any-
where to park an RV at Mount Washington
for overnight camping. “There are very few
resorts North America-wide that have RV
parks … the land is just too valuable.”

The land where the RV lot used to be is
also zoned for condominiums, so the area
will only be temporarily used for parking,
he added.

The Marmot On-line
www.themarmot.ca

Canada Post has given the Alpine
Resort its own post office. The low
volume postal area will start operation
in January 2004, from Altitude Sport
and Gifts in the Alpine Lodge, and
offer regular postal service.

“I have post office boxes in the loading
bay,” Altitude manager Chris Dennis said
before the winter season opened. Although
there are 70 post office boxes, there are
about 15 to 20 families on the mountain
who will make use them, Mount
Washington said.

The post office takes up a space about
seven feet by eight feet and will include a
small retail area for Canada Post items. Bob
Taylor, Communications Manager for
Canada Post, said the counters and other
equipment still have to be installed, so the

post office won’t be operational until
January.

Dennis said Altitude was the favored
location for a post office at the Resort
because it doesn’t move around. “We’re
open 365 days of the year,” she said.

The post office will have a Mount
Washington cancellation stamp, too, she
noted. That was good news for the resort.
“It gets us an address,” she said. “Now you
can make your mail out to ‘Mount
Washington Alpine Resort’.”

The post office in Altitude may undergo
a renovation next year, depending on how
busy it is. “We’re going to try it this way
and see how it goes,” the Resort said. “It’s
going to take a while to see what people
want, what they will utilize and how much
space it will take up.”

Photo courtesy Mount Washington Alpine Resort



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 22

A Gentler Time  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-4676
Alcan Nancy Greene Ski League . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 897-6058
Alpine Accommodations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-888-837-4663 or 703-9636
Atlas Cafe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-9838
Bigfoot Safari  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-866-553-3667 or 792-3421
Billy D's Pub & Bistro  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-8811
B.C. Adventures for Women . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-800-709-3853 or 748-3531
Campbell River Honda  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-877-484-6632 or 286-0641
Campbell River Subaru  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 287-9676
Canadian Tire  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-0101
Chalet 9 & 21  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-866-826-7325 or 390-0266
CIBC Wood Gundy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 703-5380
Coast Westerly Hotel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-800-668-7797 or 338-7741
Coastline Broadcasting Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-5177
Comox Valley Art Gallery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-6211
Comox Valley Floor Centre Ltd.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 897-1166
Comox Valley Chamber & Visitor Info  . . . . 1-888-357-4471 or 334-3234
Crown Isle Resort and Golf Community . . . 1-888-338-8439 or 703-5050
Deer Lodge Accommodations  . . . . . . . . . . 1-888-969-3322 or 334-3700
Deer Lodge at Mount Washington  . . . . . . . 1-877-845-4499 or 338-4383
Destinations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-9823
Downtown Courtenay Business Association  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 890-0519
Evergreen Savings Credit Union . . . . 703-0025 or 286-6205 or 923-0862
Fanny Bay Seafood Shop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 335-1198
Futon Designs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-8022
Gibson Kelly & Ives  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-2416
Graham's Jewellers Ltd.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-4523
Havers Design  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-2844
Island Building Inspections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 339-5399
Island Publishers Ltd.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 727-2460
Judith Moore Interior Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-0262
Kingfisher Oceanside Resort & Spa  . . . . . . 1-800-663-7929 or 338-1323
Kradle's Baby Boutique . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-2556
McConochie's Furniture and Applicances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-8114
Marmot Recovery Foundation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-877-4-marmot
Marmot Towing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 335-2434 or 218-0205
Mid Island Gifts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 339-0332

Monte Christo On The River  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-1468
Mount Washington Alpine Resort . . . . . . . . 1-888-231-1499 or 338-1386
Mountain Meadows Sports  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-8999
Peak Accommodations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-866-826-7325 or 897-3851
Penny Tyme Fashions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-2447
Pizza Mogul  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-5707
Plates Eatery & Catering Co.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-8087
Rick Gibson, Royal LePage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-7503
Sandpiper Beach Resort  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-877-561-3245 or 923-4281 
Saunders Subaru . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-888-898-9911 or 474-2211
Second Wind Interiors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 897-3988
Ski and Surf Shop  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-8844
Ski Tak Hut  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-2537
Smith Transportation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-877-756-2544 or 756-2544
The Old House Restaurant  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-5406
The Riding Fool Hostel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-888-313-FOOL or 336-8250
The Romance Shop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-0669  
Timberwright Manufacturing  . . . . . . . . . . . 1-888-919-9663 or 923-6111
Tita's Mexican Restaurant  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-8033
Toscanos Fine Italian Cuisine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 890-7575
Tulio's Casita Ltd.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-6031
Valhalla Pure Outfitters  . . . . 1-888-551-1859 or 360-2181 or 334-3963
Visual Sound Store  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338-5177
Washington Way Chalets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-866-707-0018 or 703-0018
Yamato Japanese Restaurant  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334-2025

Let them know you found them in The Marmot!

Thanks to these Visitor InfoCentres for distributing THE MARMOT

Campbell River  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250-287-4636  
Comox Valley  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-888-357-4471 or 250-344-3234
Cumberland  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-866-301-INFO or 250-336-8313
Duncan-Cowichan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-888-303-3337 or 250-746-4636  
Nanaimo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-800-663-7337 or 250-756-0106 
Parksville  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250-248-3613 
Qualicum Beach  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250-752-9532     

New Chair Lift?
Continued from page 2

The double-loading idea also solves a
power problem. All the electrical power at
Mount Washington is on one side of the
resort. The original plan for the lift,
Hampshire said, was to extend the Eagle to
the top of the mountain and ski down to the
Outback. “One of the employees suggested
this double loading. It’s very novel,” he
said.

The new configuration also means skiers
will be able to get into McKay Lake on
adverse weather days when the Eagle
chairlift is down, Gibson said.

The Outback lift will be longer than
either the Eagle or the Hawk (both high-
speed detachables) in terms of combined
length. The load area for the new lift will be
at the 4,400-foot mark on the face, and
3,600 feet on the McKay Lake side – the same

THE MARMOT Premier Business Directory

elevation as the load for the Green chair.
The ride time coming out of McKay Lake

is seven minutes, with another two minutes
coming out of the Hawk. The chairs on the
new lift will be spaced 12 seconds apart,
which is double the spacing on the Hawk.

“Each side will carry 1,200 skiers an
hour for a combined 2,400 coming in at
the unload area,” Gibson said. It won’t be
necessary to carry skiers more quickly, to
ease congestion at the bottom of the lift,
because there won’t be the volume of
skiers on the double-black diamond runs
that there are on others.

“It is a shorter ride, but combined, it’s
bigger. The terrain is what (skiers) want, and a
fixed chair is half the price of a detachable.”
The Resort has completed an extensive
avalanche study in anticipation of the new
lift, and this year purchased an “avalancher”
gun – already installed in a tower in the
McKay Lake area – to help de-stabilize

snow in avalanche areas. Gibson said this method is safer for ski patrollers, because they
won’t have to ski out on a cornice and launch a charge.



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4 Page 23

Comox Airport
Continued from page 3

Meanwhile passenger numbers on
WestJet and Pacific Coastal are up 11 per
cent over last year, Fast said – about seven
per cent ahead of the business forecast.

Having Horizon connect straight to Sea-
Tac will give that airline an advantage over
Helijet, which presently flies between
Campbell River and Boeing Field, shuttling
passengers to Sea-Tac for connecting
flights, Law said. Horizon also flies to other
Canadian cities like Kelowna and
Kamloops, and Law is hopeful that prices
for those flights will be competitive.

Construction of a new passenger air ter-
minal at the Airport is going well, and is on
budget, he said. Comox Valley MLA Stan
Hagen took a tour of the site in November,
and was heartened by what he saw: steel
framework progressing and paving in the
parking area and the front of the terminal.
Hagen is hoping the provincial government
will complete the picture with some 

Transportation Partnership Program
funding which the Comox Valley Airport

Commission (CVAC) will use to complete a
customs area.

“I’m feeling pretty positive about this,”
Hagen said. “It’s (airport) going to be a big
economic boon to the Comox Valley.”

Securing that funding became vital for
CVAC once Alaskan Airlines promised to
bring in Horizon Air, Law said. “We’d bet-
ter have the provincial funding to pay for
the customs wing.”

Flying charters to Mexico with WestJet
has been a goal for CVAC for a long time.
The fact that they signed an agreement with
AirTransat earlier this year improved
Comox’s chances. “We see that as our
niche,” Fast said.

WestJet’s 737 sits on the tarmac
overnight on the weekend, and Law said
charters to places like Mexico, California
and Hawaii are feasible.

The new passenger terminal at Comox
Airport should be operational around early
May

Direct flights to Mexico are a possibility 
in the future once customs facilities are
in place at Comox Airport.

Two longtime Mount Washington
Resort employees who passed away
last year were honored in a special
way this summer, with memorial
benches on Memory Lane.

Bernie Baeckmann and Dave Nelson
were both ski instructors at Mount
Washington. “They were both 20-year
employees with the company,” General
Manager Peter Gibson said.

Friends of both of the men raised money and paid for the bench installation, and a ded-
ication ceremony was held. “It was touching both times,” Gibson said as he recalled both
Baeckmann and Nelson.

Nelson taught skiing for 20 years and was a Level 3 ski instructor. “In his previous life he
was in the Air Force,” Gibson said.

Baeckmann was also a Level 3 instructor with the Canadian Ski Instructors’ Alliance. “He
was known in his earlier days for putting on a sing-along, the Tuesday Night Sing-Along,”
Gibson related. Baeckmann would often show up clad in lederhosen, and could always
engage the crowd. Baeckmann and his wife, Judy, were also instrumental in starting up
Mount Washington’s ski week program.

A bench honoring Baeckmann (1936-2003) is nestled among some trees and alpine flora,
with the main lodge in view. Nelson’s is in another scenic spot in the woods just off the
Eagle chairlift loading area, a beautiful testament to his love of the mountain.

Anyone else wishing to memorialize a friend or family member with a bench or cairn
along Memory Lane can contact Peter Gibson at 338-1386.

Bernie’s Bench 
Dedication

Welcome to the snow zone. There is
more to your winter wonderland than
fun.  Freezing temperatures mean
black ice and snow can accumulate
quickly into a thick blanket that 
camouflages everything beneath it.

Mount Washington enjoys a variety of
accommodation, from condos in the vil-
lage to chalets on Foster’s Place and it is
imperative that everyone remains vigilant
about the safety of others around property
they own or are renting.  Accidents occur
on a regular basis and injuries can be very
serious.  Here are a few tips to help you

keep your accommodation safe
for your family and friends:

Lighting is vital.  Do not allow any
areas, especially entrances to
remain dark.  Keep your exterior
entrance light on all night in case
of impromptu visitors.

Remove any item around the
perimeter of your dwelling that a
person could stumble over.
Especially items, which could
impede someone from reaching
your front door.

Use salt on all paved areas. This includes
driveways and walkways.

Shovel snow off walkways quickly so it
doesn’t have a chance to build up.

If the snow builds up and turns solid with
an icy topcoat, break it up to prevent a
skating rink effect.

Watch for snow building up on the roof or
overhangs. It can slide off very quickly and
bury you in seconds.

Do not toboggan in areas between chalets.
Snow often slides off the roofs and you run
the risk of losing control and slamming into
the building or sliding out onto the road.

Park your car well off the roadways so the
road crew can clear the road.

If it has been snowing for a few days
straight, move your car so the snow can be
cleared from around it.

If you must walk on the roads, WATCH for
traffic. Sometimes vehicles just can’t stop
even if the drivers want to.

Keep flashlights and candles in case of
power outages. 

And finally, keep your dog on a leash and
out of kindness, please pick up its poop.

Play It Safe This Winter!

Bernie Baeckmann
was known in his
earlier days for put-
ting on a sing-along,
the Tuesday Night
Sing-Along,” 

These ‘snow Ghosts” give you
an example of the incredible
amount of snow Mount
Washington accumulates 
each winter. 

Many years it is North
America’s deepest 
snow depth.

Photos courtesy Mount Washington Alpine Resort

Ph
ot

o 
co

ur
te

sy
 M

ou
nt

 W
as

hi
ng

to
n 

A
lp

in
e 

R
es

or
t



T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 24

Would’ve, Could’ve, Should’ve
How many times have you uttered these words?
Recreational Real Estate continues to be the hottest investment choice today! 

With Deer Lodge sold out, here is your opportunity to buy in to a proven winner!

It’s not to late to get into the ground floor of Mount Washington Village!

M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  R E A L  E S T A T E  O P P O R T U N I T I E S

Built by Appia Development, one
of Canada’s finest developers

Contact: Rick Gibson
the Preferred Agent on Mount Washington

Ph: 250-334-3124 (24 hrs)
Direct: 250-338-1723  www.rickgibson.ca

T H I S  I S  N O T  A N  O F F E R I N G  F O R  S A L E

Choice of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom luxury suites available.

All suites offer full kitchen, gas fireplace, insuite 
laundry, designer furnishings, private balcony 
and an unsurpassed ski-in, ski-out slope side location.

Spacious floor plans with amazingly affordable 
pricing with excellent rental income returns.

HELP SAVE THE VANCOUVER ISLAND MARMOT!
Name _______________________________________________________________________________________

Address _____________________________________________________________________________________

City ___________________________________________ Prov _________________________________________

Country _______________________________________  Postal Code ___________________________________

I’d like to help our Marmots with a tax-creditable donation. Please accept my gift of:

❑ $25 ❑ $50  ❑ $100  ❑ other
Sign me up! I want to join the Adoption Club: ❑ $120 for one year, OR Per month: ❑ $10 ❑ $15  ❑ $20  ❑ $25
I authorize the Marmot Recovery Foundation to deduct the above amount from my chequing account monthly.

(I have enclosed a blank cheque marked VOID for processing purposes.)

Signature ________________________________________
YOUR GUARANTEE: You can change or cancel your pledge at any time.

METHOD OF PAYMENT 

❑ Cheque payable to: Marmot Recovery Foundation

❑ Visa  ❑ Mastercard

Card # ______________________ Expiry Date __________

Signature ____________________________________________

Marmot Recovery Foundation  Box 2332, Station A, Nanaimo, B.C., Canada V9R 6X6  Fax: 250-753-8070 Registered Charity #
88998 0629 RR0001

D E S I G N



Stunning Views!
Located in the heart of the Alpine
Village is this gem of a town-
home. Approximately 1400 sq. ft.
with 2 bedrooms plus a large loft
with 2 sleeping areas. Easy access
to skiing and parking with stun-
ning sunset views off the balcony.

$139,900

O N  M T .  W A S H I N G T O N  

CONDOMINIUMS

BLUEBERRY HILLBLUEBERRY HILL

Features Include:
• Elevator Access • Spectacular
Views of Strathcona Park and the
Ski Runs • Drive To Access with
Above & Underground Parking 
• Propane Fireplaces 
• Convenient Location to all
amenities • Units are furnished
& ready to go • Ski Storage
Room off the Lobby with 
separate lockers for renters 

#114, 2 bedroom on the 2nd floor, fully 
furnished, facing Strathcona Park. $182,500 

#213, 2 bedroom on the 2nd floor, 
facing Mount Washington. $184,900 

#305, 2 bedroom on the top floor,
facing Strathcona Park. $186,500

#303, 2 bedroom on the top floor,
facing Strathcona Park. $187,500

#211, 3 bedroom on the 2nd floor, 
facing Mount Washington. $199,900

#108, 3 bedroom on the 1st floor, 
facing Mount Washington. $209,900

#306, 3 bedroom on the top floor, fully fur-
nished facing Mount Washington. $219,900

#118, 2 bedroom plus spa on the 2nd floor,
views of Strathcona Park and Mount
Washington. $235,000

SOLD!

SOLD!

SOLD!

T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4 Page 25

M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N

Contact: Rick Gibson, the Preferred Agent on Mount Washington  Ph: 250-334-3124 (24 hrs) Direct: 250-334-7503  www.rickgibson.ca

Features Include:
• Outdoor Swimming Pool,

Sauna & Hot Tub 
• Elevator Access
• Drive To Access with 

Underground Parking 
• Propane Fireplaces 
• Ski Storage Room off Lobby 
• Kitchens with 4 Appliances 
• Full Size Washer & Dryer in 

each unit 
• Convenient Location

to all Amenities 
• Mountain & Strathcona 

Park Views

#304, 2 bedroom, fully furnished, 
facing Mount Washington.                $169,900

#407, 2 bedroom, fully furnished, facing
Strath. Park & Mount Washington.     $169,900

#213, 2 bedroom, fully furnished, facing
Strathcona Park.                             $174,900

#111, 3 bedroom, fully furnished, facing
Strathcona Park.                             $199,900

#308, 3 bedroom, fully furnished top floor,
facing Strathcona Park & Mount Washington.

$219,900

Features Include:
• One Bedroom Apartments located
on paved Henry Road 
• Apartments are Furnished 
• Drive To Access  • Propane
Fireplaces • Self-contained
Kitchens • Ski Storage Lockers off
Lobby  • Breathtaking Mountain
Views • Convenient Location to
Ski Lifts and Strathcona Prov. Park.

#205, 1 bedroom, fully funished,
facing Mount Washington. $97,500

#204, 1 bedroom, fully furnished,
facing Strathcona Park. $99,900

#312, 1 bedroom, fully furnished,
facing Strathcona Park. $99,900

#308, 1 bedroom, fully furnished,
facing Strathcona Park. $124,900

OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL!

SOLD!
SOLD!

SOLD!

SOLD!

SOLD!

Rick Gibson
Peak Performance serving the

Mount Washington Real Estate 
market since 1989.

Building Lot
Available!

Drive into this lot and
Strathcona Park is a snow balls
throw across the street!!! Great
views into the Park and easy
access to skiing in winter and
hiking in summer.        $129,900

Business
Opportunity

Business that offers the opportu-
nity of "hands on" experiences in
ATV's and snowmobiles. It is also
the only business operating on
Mount Washington offering
snowmobile and/or ATV tours.
Purchase price includes 5 ATV's,
or 8 snowmobiles and all hel-
mets, gear and existing promo-
tional material (eg 500 videos
which are being distributed in
Mount Washington condos). An
existing crew is available if the
buyer requires assistance. Seller
will help buyer in all facets of
operation. Mount Washington
offers the recreationalist the best
in an outdoor experience.

Winter Business $99,900
(Snowmobiles)

Summer Business $99,900
(ATVs)

Enjoy the Sun 
Corner townhouse enjoys morn-
ing sun in the kitchen & after-
noon sun in living room. 2 large
bedrooms up, each w/their own
bath and jetted tub in each.
Convenient central locale with
fairly flat traverse to either
Village Run or Quad. Easy
access to parking.        $139,900

Sunny Penthouse
Top floor, corner 2 bedroom
penthouse suite facing South-
west! This suite is decked out
with all furnishings and has a
view that is second to none! 2
bathrooms, woodstove, dish-
washer and sauna. Easy access
to slopes and parking.  $128,900www.rickgibson.ca

For up to date Properties For
Sale see Channel 4 

on Mount Washington.

Cablevision on
Mount Washington!

Access to 35+ channels 
plus movie channels 

(for an additional cost).

Interested in Cable Internet
access on Mount Washington?

Send us an e-mail at 
coastline@cablerocket.com

Visual Sound Store
Ph (250) 338-5177  
Fax 334 0235
8A 625 Cliffe Avenue, 
Courtenay, B.C.

SOLD!

SOLD!



Pride of Ownership
is only the start to describe this
immaculate 10 year old chalet on
Mount Washington. Built with
extras and better quality finishing.
Loads of windows allowing lots of
natural light. The sun will rise in
the kitchen and dining room & set
off the living room and large out-
door deck. Built-in vacuum,
sauna, 4 bedrooms, and on and on!

$294,900

www.evergreensavings.com

For a free consultation
please contact your 
nearest branch:
Courtenay
Braidwood Centre 
250-703-0025 
Campbell River
Discovery Harbour
Branch 250-286-6205

Willow Point Express
Centre  250-923-0862

Residential Mortgages 
available for

Mountain Properties
Finance your mountain getaway at
Evergreen Savings and you’ll receive
flexible terms and competitive rates.BUYING, OR RENOVATING?

✓ Unbiased Opinion

✓ Client Participation Encouraged
✓ Immediate Reports
✓ Home Reference Book
✓ Maintenance & Repair

Recommendations
✓ Prompt Service - Flexible Hours

1-800-667-0150
In the Comox Valley Phone: 339-5399

ibi@island.net

T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4Page 26

Mount Washington’s only slope side hotel
Located in the heart of the Village Centre

2 & 3 bedroom fully furnished deluxe condos
On-site management available

Ski to and from your door • Underground parking

Investment Opportunities available in Bear Lodge!
Contact Rick Gibson for more information.

Vaulted Ceilings 
Modern townhome with vaulted
ceilings and a very spacious floor
plan. 3 bedrooms and 2 bath-
rooms. Crawl space is large
enough to develop into another
full level. Check out this bright
townhome! You will be glad you
did!                 $174,900

Newly Decorated 
wtih new carpets, paint & kitchen.
Located close to the Alpine
Lodge. Ski out to the lifts and the
Mount Washington. Lodge is but a
stroll away! The Alpine Village
offers piece & quiet yet easily
accessible. $139,900

A Must See!
3 bedroom townhouse close to
the Alpine Lodge. Completely
renovated from top to bottom.
You will be impressed when you
see this mountain home.
$199,900

Home Away From Home
Luxuriously appointed, large spa-
cious plan awaits you in this ski-in
and out townhome on Washington
Way. Easy access, just a 5 minute
stroll to the Alpine Lodge. Ideal for
families or rental with ample
room. Loads of storage, hot tub,
sauna & more!             $214,900

Next to the Hawk!
2 bedroom suites available next to
the new Hawk Six Seat Chairlift!
Underbuilding parking and views
of the mountian runs or Strathcona
Park. Units are furnished, and have
gas fireplaces.       From $159,900

Decks, Hot Tub & Views!
Well maintained semi-detached
home in Alpine Village of Mount
Washington. 4 bedrooms, 3 bath-
rooms and lots of living space!
Wonderful mountain and park
views from the living areas and
decks. Extras include hot tub, 2
decks, and most furnishings. Easy
access to parking & skiing.

$229,900

SOLD!

SOLD!

SOLD!

SOLD!

SOLD
OUT!

SOLD
OUT!

Cathedral Ceilings
Ski out access and close to park-
ing, this chalet has cathedral
ceilings and an open concept.
Two sundecks face south, with
sauna and woodstove for apres-
ski. Loft for children play and
sleep area.  Established, year
round rental clientele. Open
kitchen, living and dining on
entry level. Lots of storage with
separately accessible basement for
future development.     $272,500

Looking for Accommodations
on Mount Washington?

www.mountwashington
accommodation.com

Putting the in FUNdamentals!

Alcan Nancy Greene
Ski League

“The Alcan Nancy Greene Ski League was the first stepping
stone for me to follow my dream and ski for Canada.”   

“I learned how to set a goal, 
make a dream and believe in 
myself — qualities for every 
aspect of life.”

Rob Boyd

World Cup Gold Medalist

Kerrin Lee-Gartner

Olympic Gold Medallist

Join the Alcan Nancy Greene Ski League and join beginner,
intermediate and expert skiers aged 6–12 in a fun, team-oriented 

program. Enjoy an introduction to skiing and racing in a 10–12
week session with certified coaches run by your local ski club.

For more information, contact:

Mount Washington Ski Club
John Trimmer 250-897-6058

j&ktrimmer@telus.net



PARKVIEW
P L A C E

ONLY 1 LEFT!
Features Include:

• Occupancy now
• The only new site across from

the Hawk Six Seat Chairlft
• Low Maintenance Exterior
• Fire Protection Sprinkler System
• 10 Year Home Warranty

Program 
• Same builder of Raven Lodge 
• Easy access to Alpine, Nordic

and Strathcona Park 
• 5 Appliances and furniture

included 
• 4 bedroom plan
• Double garage 
• 2400 Sq. Ft.

#9, 3 Levels, 2400 Sq. Ft. $344,900

T H E  M O U N T  W A S H I N G T O N  M A R M O T  •  W I N T E R  2 0 0 3 ~ S P R I N G  2 0 0 4 Page 27

Fantastic Foster’s Place
Over 4000 sq. ft. of living space in
this spectacular recreation proper-
ty. Separated into 2 living areas
with the main area having vaulted
ceilings, sweeping views and down
is a bright, open owner’s suite.
Below is a garage and workshop.
Located on Foster’s Place with easy
drive in access and ski from your
door to the slopes.                          

$449,900

Side By Side Duplex
Once in a while a unique proper-
ty comes available. Each side has
2 bedrooms and spacious plans.
There is also a common area
which includes a large family
room, sauna, kitchen, bathroom
& bedroom. Ideal for 2 or more
families, spectacular views.

$299,900

Executive Styled Chalet
Drive in and ski out from this
executive styled chalet on Fosters
Place. This spectacular chalet is
on the high side of the cul-de-sac
with great exposure, huge vaulted
ceilings and sleeps a bunch. Ski
out the door and be back for
lunch.                          $382,000

Contact: Rick Gibson, the Preferred Agent on Mount Washington  Ph: 250-334-3124 (24 hrs) Direct: 250-334-7503  www.rickgibson.ca

Island
PUBLISHERS LTD.

Call For Free Estimate

727-2460 ◆ 245-0350

Two Conveniently Located Printing Plants

Victoria 250-727-2460 200-770 Enterprise Crescent

Ladysmith 250-245-0350 23 High Street 

Quality Printers 
of Weekly and Monthly Publications, 

Flyers, Recreation Brochures. Distribution
available through community 

newspapers from Victoria to Port Hardy.

Recreational Home,
Make An Offer!

on Foster’s Place. Drive in and ski
out from this cozy retreat, with
proven design. Hardwood floors
and many upgrades, insulated
floors and basement finished with
an extra kitchen and bathroom.
This home is owner built with
many thoughtful features. Come
and explore this cute and cozy
chalet, you won’t be disappointed.

$324,900

MAY CONSIDER A TRADE

• Corporate & Commercial Law  • Civil Litigation 
• Wills & Estates • Real Estate & Property

Development  • Divorce & Family Law • Criminal
Law • ICBC and Personal Injury Claims 

505-5th Street, Courtenay (Corner of 5th & Fitzgerald)
Fax: 334-3198  web: www.gkilaw.com  email: gkilaw@gkilaw.com

David L. Gibson • Mark S. Kelly
Paul R. Ives  • Mark Burger

334-2416

Log & Timber
Trusses

Cabinetry 
& Millwork

Wholesale 
Lumber Sales

Proud member of the Timberframers’  Guild

SOLD!

Recreational 
Real Estate 
continues to be
the hottest invest-
ment choice
today! With Deer
Lodge sold out
here is your
opportunity to
buy in to a
proven winner!

Contact 
Rick Gibson for
more detailed 
information.

The Marmot On-line
Want to read past issues of the
Marmot, you can read them on 

the web at 

www.themarmot.ca T H I S  I S  N O T  A N  O F F E R I N G  F O R  S A L E




